DEFINITIONS NOTE: For the
convenience of the Code user, all
terms defined in this Code are in-
cluded in the Index under the

heading "Definitions and Abbrevi-

ations."

—A—

ABANDONMENT

Animals and fowl, 14-5

Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-31

Minors, 57-3

Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-29

Zoning, 130-29. 130-30

ABBREVIATIONS, see DEFINI-

TIONS AND ABBREVIA-
TIONS

ACCESSORY BUILDINGS AND

STRUCTURES
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7, 123-14

ACCIDENT REPORTS, see RE-

PORTS

ADMINISTRATION OF GOV-

ERNMENT
Board of Trustees

Absence of Clerk/Treasurer, 7-
8

Attendance of members, 7-10

Board of Finance, 7-14

Board rules of procedure, 7-7

Clerk/Treasurer, 7-8

Compensation, 7-5, 7-14

Compensation for Mayor and
Trustees, 7-5

Costs and expenses. 7-14

Disclosure, 7-12

Disclosure of interest, 7-12

Fire Chief, 7-11

Mayor, 7-3, 7-6, 7-8, 7-9, 7-13

Mayor pro tem to preside in
absence of Mayor, 7-9

Meeting times, 7-6

Notices, 7-4, 7-6

Public meetings, 7-4

Quorum, 7-8

Quorum of Board, 7-8

Salaries and compensation, 7-
11

Trustee serving as Fire Chief,
7-11

Violations and penalties, 7-10

Voting and veto powers of
Mayor, 7-13

In General. 7-1-7-3

Board of Trustees, 7-1

Incorporation, 7-1

Mayor, 7-1

Police powers extended to Vil-
lage buildings and land,
7-2

Seal, 7-3

Village Clerk, 7-3

JEMEZ SPRINGS INDEX

Village Clerk-Treasurer, 7-3
Municipal Court

Appointment of temporary
Municipal Judge, 7-19

Appointments, 7-19

Authority of Municipal Judge,
7-20

Bonds, 7-15. 7-19

Compensation, 7-17

Compensation of Municipal
Judge, 7-17

Construal of provisions, 7-22

Costs and expenses. 7-15

Credit for work done, 7-24

Discharge of liability, 7-21

Farms and farming, 7-23

Holidays, 7-18

Liability, 7-21

Municipal Court in general. 7-
15

Municipal Court sessions, 7-18

Municipal Judge, 7-15 - 7-17,
7-19,7-20,7-22, 7-23. 7-
25

Notices, 7-19

Qualifications, 7-16, 7-19

Qualifications and oath of
Municipal Judge, 7-16

Release from incarceration, 7-
235

Reports, 7-15, 7-19

Salaries and compensation. 7-
15,7-19.7-24

Vacancies, 7-19

Violations and penalties, 7-15,
7-19,7-21,7-23 - 7-25

Warrants, 7-15

Work by prisoners, 7-23

Officers and Employees, 7-26 —
7-28

Appointments, 7-27

Board of Trustees, 7-26

Bonds, 7-26, 7-27

Charges, 7-26

Clerk/Treasurer, 7-26

Compensation, 7-26, 7-28

Costs and expenses, 7-26, 7-27

Drugs, 7-27

Fees, 7-26

Finance Officer/HR Director,
7-28

Intoxicating beverages, 7-27

Mayor, 7-26 — 7-28

Meetings. 7-26

Minutes, 7-26

Municipal Judge. 7-27

Police officers. 7-27

Position of Clerk/Treasurer, 7-
26

Position of Finance Of-
ficer/HR Director, 7-28

Records, 7-26, 7-28

Reports, 7-26, 7-28

Salaries and compensation, 7-
26, 7-28

Village Clerk, 7-26, 7-28

Village Clerk-Treasurer, 7-28

Village Marshal, 7-27

Village Marshal and police of-
ficers, 7-27
Violations and penalties, 7-27
Village Departments, 7-29, 7-30
Appointments, 7-30
Costs and expenses, 7-30

Emergencies, 7-30
Emergency management, 7-30
Establishing Village depart-
ments/divisions, 7-29
Libraries, 7-29
Mayor, 7-30
Office of Emergency Man-
agement, 7-30
Police Department, 7-29
Records, 7-30
Security standards, 7-30
Village Clerk, 7-29
Village Clerk-Treasurer, 7-29
ADMINISTRATIVE LEAVE, see
LEAVES OF ABSENCE
ADMINISTRATOR, see ZONING
ADMINISTRATOR
ADVERTISING
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-26
Lighting. outdoor, 51-7, 51-9. 51-
10, 51-12, 51-13
Offenses, 70-3, 70-13
Personnel policies, 76-5
Taxation, 105-2, 105-16, 105-17
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-13
Zoning, 130-26
ADVISORY BOARD
Taxation, 105-14, 105-16, 105-18
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION
Employee manual, A140-103
AIR CONDITIONING
Flood damage prevention. 29-18
AIR GUNS, see FIREARMS:
WEAPONS
AIR POLLUTION, see POLLU-
TION
AIR RIFLES, see FIREARMS;
WEAPONS
ALARM SYSTEMS
Offenses. 70-2
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, 10-5
Liquor Licenses, 10-1 - 10-4
Definitions. 10-1
Failure to pay tax, 10-4
Fees, 10-2
Imposition of liquor license
tax/fee, 10-2
Licenses and permits, 10-1 —
10-4
Restaurants, 10-2, 10-4
Violations and penalties, 10-3
Public Consumption, 10-5. 10-6
Licenses and permits, 10-5
Permission required, 10-5
Special pemmits, 10-5
Violations and penalties, 10-6
See aiso INTOXICATING
BEVERAGES; LIQUOR
LICENSES

01-01-2016



ALTERNATIVE ENERGY SYS-
TEMS
Zoning, 130-30
AMERICANS WITH DISABILI-
TIES ACT
Employee manual, A140-114
See also DISABILITY: DISA-
BLED PERSONS
ANCHORING
Flood damage prevention, 29-18,
29-19
ANIMALS
Zoning, 130-19
ANIMALS AND FOWL
Abandonment, 14-5
Administration, 14-2
Appeals, 14-2
Arbitration Panel, 14-2
Board of Trustees, 14-2
Cats, 14-3 — 14-5
Citations, 14-2
Complaints, 14-2
Costs and expenses, 14-5, 14-8
Definitions, 14-1
Dogs, 14-3 — 14-5
Domestic livestock and fowl, 14-
7
Emergencies, 14-2
Fees, 14-4
Guide dogs, 14-5
Handicapped persons, 14-5
Health hazards, 14-7
Hearings, 14-4
Hospitals, 14-4, 14-5
Impoundment, 14-8
Inspections, 14-2, 14-4
Investigations, 14-2
Kennels, 14-4, 14-5
Leashing, 14-5
License, 14-4
Licenses and permits, 14-4
Lighting, outdoor, 51-8
Livestock, 14-7
Mayor. 14-2, 14-5
Municipal Clerk, 14-4
Municipal Court, 14-2
Noise, 14-5
Nuisances, 14-7
Offenses, 70-3
Police Department, 14-3, 14-5
Prohibited activities, 14-5
Quarantines, 14-3
Rabies control, 14-3, 14-4
Reports, 14-2, 14-3
Safety standards, 14-2, 14-5
Seizure, 14-3
Senior citizens, 14-4
Special exceptions, 14-2
Trap, 14-5
Trapping, 14-5
Traps, 14-5
Vaccinations, 14-3
Vehicles, 14-3
Ventilation, 14-5
Vicious animals, 14-5
Village Clerk, 14-2
Village Clerk-Treasurer, 14-2

JEMEZ SPRINGS INDEX

Violations and penalties, 14-2,
14-9
Warrants, 14-2
Wastewater, 120-30
Water, 14-5
Wild, exotic animals/pets, 14-6
See also CATS: DOGS; VI-
CIOUS ANIMALS
ANTENNAS
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7, 123-9, 123-
10, 123-12, 123-13, 123-23,
123-24
APPEALS
Animals and fowl, 14-2
Employee manual, A140-725
Fire prevention, 25-5, 25-6
Flood damage prevention, 29-17
Personnel policies, 76-6, 76-7
Streets and sidewalks, 94-4
Taxation, 105-5
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-21, 123-32
Zoning, 130-34
ARBITRATION PANEL
Animals and fowl, 14-2
ARREST WARRANTS, see
WARRANTS
ASBESTOS
Wastewater, 120-4
ASHES
Wastewater, 120-30
ASSESSMENTS
General provisions, 1-23 — 1-25
Vehicles and traffic, 115-1 - 115-
4
Wastewater, 120-1
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7
ASSESSOR
Lighting, outdoor, 51-12
ATTORNEY, see DISTRICT AT-
TORNEY; VILLAGE AT-
TORNEY
ATTORNEY'S FEES
Streets and sidewalks, 94-5
Taxation, 105-9
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-26
See also DISTRICT ATTOR-
NEY; VILLAGE ATTOR-
NEY
ATTRACTIVE NUISANCES, see
NUISANCES
AUXILIARY POLICE, see PO-
LICE OFFICERS

Pl

BACKFILLING, see EXCAVA-
TIONS:; FILL
BARRICADES
Offenses, 70-6
BED-AND-BREAKFAST
Zoning, 130-24

BEER, see INTOXICATING BEV-
ERAGES
BINGO
Smoking, 86-5
See also GAMBLING
BLASTING, see EXPLOSIVES
BLIGHT
Flood damage prevention, 29-3
Nuisances, 64-2, 64-7
BLOCKS
Employee manual, A140-214
BOARD OF APPEALS, see AP-
PEALS
BOARD OF FINANCE
Administration of government, 7-
14
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Administration of government, 7-
1,7-4-7-14,7-26
Animals and fowl, 14-2
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS,
see APPEALS
BOARDS, COMMISSIONS AND
COMMITTEES
Appointment of advisory commit-
tees. boards and commis-
sions, 18-1
Appointment of alternate mem-
bers at large, 18-1
Appointments, 18-1
Mayor, 18-1
Membership. 18-1
BONDS
Administration of government, 7-
15, 7-19, 7-26, 7-27
Employee manual, A140-607
Streets and sidewalks, 94-4
Taxation, 105-17
Wastewater, 120-23
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7, 123-22
BONFIRES, sce BURNING;
FIRES: OPEN BURNING
BRUSH, GRASS AND WEEDS
Fire prevention, 25-8, 25-10
BUFFERS, see SCREENS AND
SCREENING
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION,
see CONSTRUCTION; RESI-
DENTIAL CONSTRUCTION
BUILDING INSPECTOR, see IN-
SPECTIONS; ZONING OF-
FICER
BUILDING PERMITS
Nuisances, 64-7
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-16, 123-18, 123-
21
Zoning, 130-28
See also CONSTRUCTION
PERMITS; LICENSES AND
PERMITS; SPECIAL PER-
MITS

01-01-2016




BUREAU OF FIRE PREVEN-

TION, see FIRE PREVEN-
TION
BURNING
Fire prevention, 25-7, 25-8, 25-10
-25-12
See also FIRES; OPEN BURN-
ING
BURNING, OPEN, see FIRES:;
OPEN BURNING

BURNING, OUTDOOR, see
FIRES; OPEN BURNING
BUSINESS REGISTRATION
AND LICENSING, 20-1 - 20-
9
Application for issuance of busi-
ness registration, 20-5
Business License, 20-10 — 20-18
Application, 20-15
Carnival, 20-18
Costs and expenses, 20-10
Definitions, 20-12
Fees, 20-10, 20-13, 20-14
General policy, 20-10
Hearings, 20-14
Home occupations, 20-13
Insurance, 20-18
Investigations, 20-14
Issuance of license, 20-14
Junk dealers, 20-13, 20-17
License required, 20-11
Licenses and permits, 20-10,
20-11,20-13 - 20-15
Municipal Clerk, 20-13 - 20-
15
Notices, 20-14
Pawnbrokers, 20-13, 20-16
Safety standards, 20-14
Types of business and fees,
20-13
Collection, 20-8
Definitions, 20-2
Enforcement, 20-8
Exemptions, 20-4
Fees. 20-3 — 20-6, 20-8, 20-9
Fee schedule, 20-9
Imposition of business registra-
tion fee, 20-3
Itinerant Vendor License, 20-19 —
20-28
Advertising, 20-26
Application, 20-23
Charges, 20-24
Churches. 20-25
Costs and expenses, 20-24
Definitions, 20-20
Emergencies, 20-24
Exemptions, 20-25
Farms and farming, 20-25
Fees, 20-24
Fire protection, 20-24
Garages, 20-25
Garage sales, 20-25
General policy, 20-21
Inspections, 20-22
Insurance, 20-23
Investigations, 20-23

JEMEZ SPRINGS INDEX

Itinerant vendor fee imposed.
20-24
Liability, 20-23
Licenses and permits, 20-19 —
20-28
Municipal Clerk, 20-23
Newspaper. 20-25
Pedestrians, 20-26
Purpose, 20-19
Safety standards, 20-23 — 20-
25
Sales, 20-19, 20-25
Sanitation, 20-24
Schools, 20-25
Use of public property, 20-27
Vehicles and traffic, 20-26
Vehicular or pedestrian traffic
flow, 20-26
Vendor license required, 20-22
Vendors, 20-21 — 20-24, 20-26
Village Clerk, 20-23
Village Clerk-Treasurer, 20-23
Violations and penalties, 20-28
Late fee, 20-8
Licenses and permits, 20-4
Minors, 20-4
Municipal Clerk, 20-5. 20-6
Notices. 20-8
Notices of violations, 20-8
Real Property Transactions Per-
mit. 20-29 — 20-32
Abandonment, 20-31
Construction, 20-30 — 20-32
Definitions, 20-29
Fees, 20-30
Home occupations, 20-32
Licenses and permits, 20-30 —
20-32
Permit and affidavit required,
20-30
Posting of permit, 20-31
Reports, 20-30
Sales, 20-30 — 20-32
Signs, 20-31
Violations and penalties, 20-32
Records, 20-5, 20-6
Renewal of business registration,
20-6
Short title, 20-1
Transfer of business registration,
20-7
Violations and penalties, 20-8

-C-

CAMPS
Taxation, 105-6
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROJECTS, see IMPROVE-
MENTS
CATS
Animals and fowl, 14-3 — 14-5
See also ANIMALS
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLI-
ANCE
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-18

CERTIFICATES OF INSUR-
ANCE, see INSURANCE
CERTIFICATES OF OCCU-
PANCY
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7, 123-15
CHARGES
Administration of government, 7-
26
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-24
Employee manual. A140-214.
A140-504
Personnel policies, 76-5
Taxation, 105-17
Wastewater, 120-15 — 120-19.
120-22 - 120-24, 120-38
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7, 123-26
See also COSTS AND EX-
PENSES; FEES
CHIEF OF POLICE
Hazardous materials, 36-2
CHURCHES
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-25
Offenses, 70-3
CIGARETTES
Smoking, 86-5
See also TOBACCO
CITATIONS
Animals and fowl, 14-2
General provisions. 1-16
Smoking, 86-9
Taxation, 103-1
CLERK, see
CLERK/TREASURER; MU-
NICIPAL CLERK; VILLAGE
CLERK; VILLAGE CLERK-
TREASURER
CLERK/TREASURER
Administration of government, 7-
8, 7-26
Hazardous materials, 36-3
See also MUNICIPAL CLERK;
VILLAGE CLERK; VIL-
LAGE CLERK-
TREASURER
CODE ENFORCEMENT CITA-
TIONS, see CITATIONS
CODE ENFORCEMENT OF-
FICER, see ZONING OF-
FICER
COMBUSTIBLES
Fire prevention, 25-10
See also EXPLOSIVES:
FLAMMABLES
COMPENSATION
Administration of government, 7-
S, 7-14,7-17,7-26, 7-28
Employee manual, A140-102,
A140-103, A140-114, A140-
201, A140-205, A140-214,
A140-301, A140-303, A140-
306, A140-307, A140-501
Personnel policies. 76-2, 76-3,
76-5, 76-7, 76-10, 76-12

01-01-2016



Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-25
See also SALARIES AND
COMPENSATION
COMPLAINTS
Animals and fowl, 14-2
Employee manual, A140-214,
A140-4035
Personnel policies, 76-5
Smoking, 86-9
Taxation, 105-12
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-33
COMPOSTING
Nuisances, 64-5
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
Zoning, 130-2
CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS,
see LICENSES AND PER-
MITS
CONDITIONAL USE PROCE-
DURES
Zoning, 130-32
CONDITIONAL USES
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-4, 123-6, 123-7.
123-16 — 123-30, 123-33
Zoning, 130-6, 130-19 — 130-21
CONFIDENTIALITY
Employee manual, A140-202,
Al140-214, A140-517, A140-
703
Personnel policies, 76-20
Taxation, 105-11, 105-15
CONFLICTS OF INTEREST
Employee manual, A140-105,
A140-108, A140-110
CONSERVATION EASEMENTS,
see EASEMENTS
CONSTRUCTION
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-30 - 20-32
Fire prevention, 25-10
Flood damage prevention, 29-4,
29-15, 29-17 - 29-19, 29-21
General provisions, 1-18, 1-25
Lighting, outdoor, 51-4
Nuisances, 64-7
Offenses, 70-1, 70-3
Streets and sidewalks, 94-1
Wastewater, 120-11, 120-12, 120-
15, 120-21, 120-31
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-1, 123-6 — 123-
9, 123-15, 123-23, 123-25,
123-26
See also RESIDENTIAL CON-
STRUCTION
CONSTRUCTION CODES, UNI-
FORM, see RESIDENTIAL
CONSTRUCTION
CONSTRUCTION PERMITS
Streets and sidewalks, 94-1
See also BUILDING PERMITS:
LICENSES AND PERMITS:
SPECIAL PERMITS

JEMEZ SPRINGS INDEX

CONSTRUCTION SIGNS, see
SIGNS
CONVALESCENT HOMES
Taxation, 105-6
COSTS AND EXPENSES
Administration of government, 7-
14, 7-15,7-26, 7-27, 7-30
Animals and fowl, 14-5, 14-8
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-10, 20-24
Employee manual, A140-214,
A140-301, A140-306, A140-
313, A140-512, A140-517,
A140-706
Fire prevention, 25-10
Flood damage prevention, 29-3,
29-16, 29-17, 29-22
General provisions, 1-25
Offenses, 70-18
Streets and sidewalks, 94-2, 94-4,
94-5
Taxation, 105-9, 105-10, 105-17,
105-18
Wastewater, 120-1 — 120-3, 120-
15, 120-16, 120-19, 120-21,
120-22, 120-35, 120-36, 120-
38
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7, 123-13, 123-
19, 123-22, 123-26, 123-29,
123-30
See also CHARGES: FEES
COUNTY CLERK, see MUNICI-
PAL CLERK: VILLAGE
CLERK
COURT, see MUNICIPAL COURT
COURT ADMINISTRATOR, see
MUNICIPAL COURT; MU-
NICIPAL JUDGE
COURT, MUNICIPAL, see MU-
NICIPAL COURT
CROSSWALKS, see STREETS
AND SIDEWALKS
CURBS
Fire prevention, 25-11
Streets and sidewalks, 94-1
CURFEW
Minors, 57-1

-D-

DANGEROUS ANIMALS, see
ANIMALS; VICIOUS ANI-
MALS

DANGEROUS DOGS, see ANI-
MALS; DOGS; VICIOUS AN-
IMALS

DEBRIS, see GARBAGE, RUB-
BISH AND REFUSE

DEFENSE AND INDEMNIFICA-
TION, see LIABILITY

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVI-
ATIONS

Accessory, 130-5

Accessory building, 130-5

Accessory dwelling unit (ADU),
130-5

Accessory facility or structure,
123-5

Adult entertainment, 130-5

Alluvial fan flooding, 29-6

Alternative energy, 130-5

Animal, 14-1

Animated sign, 130-26

Antenna, 123-5

Apex, 29-6

Applicant, 123-5

Application, 123-5

Appurtenant structure, 29-6

Area of future conditions flood
hazard, 29-6

Area of shallow flooding, 29-6

Area of special flood hazard, 29-6

Astray, 14-1

Auction, 20-12

Auxiliary sign, 130-26

Banner, 130-26

Bar, 86-3

Base flood, 29-6

Base flood elevation (BFE), 29-6

Basement, 29-6

Bed-and-breakfast, 130-5

Bite, 14-1

Board, 105-3

Breakaway wall, 29-6

Building, 130-5

Building height, 130-5

Building materials, 64-3

Building-mounted sign, 130-26

Business. 20-2

Carnival, 20-12

Cigar bar, 86-3

Citizens band radio, 123-5

Club, 10-1

COD (chemical oxygen demand),
120-27

Co-location, 123-3

Comunercial impracticability,
123-5

Commercially impracticable, 123-
5

Completed application, 123-5

Compost pile, 64-3

Conditional use, 130-5

Conditional use permit, 123-5

Construction, 20-29

Cow, 123-5

Critical feature, 29-6

Department, 10-1, 86-3

Designated outdoor smoking area,
86-3

Development, 29-6

Directional sign, 130-26

Director, 10-1

Disorderly conduct, 70-1

Dispenser, 10-1

Disturbance, 130-23

Domestic sewage, 120-27

Dwelling, 130-3

Dwelling, multifamily, 130-5

Dwelling, single-family, 130-5

Elevated building, 29-6

Employer, 86-3

Enclosed, 86-3

Engaging in business, 20-2

01-01-2016




Erosion, 130-23

Existing construction. 29-6

Existing manufactured home park
or subdivision, 29-6

Exotic animal, 14-1

Expansion to an existing manu-
factured home park or subdi-
vision, 29-6

FAA, 123-5

FCC, 123-5

Flood, 29-6

Flood elevation study. 29-6

Flooding, 29-6

Flood Insurance Rate Map
(FIRM), 29-6

Flood Insurance Study (FIS), 29-6

Floodplain, 29-6

Floodplain management, 29-6

Floodplain management regula-
tions, 29-6

Flood-prone area, 29-6

Floodproofing, 29-6

Flood protection system, 29-6

Floodway. 29-6

Floor area, 130-5

Fowl, 14-1

Freestanding sign, 130-26

Functionally dependent use, 29-6

Geothermal energy system, 130-5

Governing body, 10-1, 123-5

Grade. 130-5, 130-23

Grading, 130-23

Gross receipts, 20-29

Gross taxable rent, 105-3

Height, 123-5

Highest adjacent grade, 29-6

Historic structure, 29-6

Home occupation, 20-12, 130-3

Illuminated sign, 130-26

Indoor public place, 86-3

Indoor workplace, 86-3

Industrial liquid wastes, 120-27

Inoperable vehicle, 64-3

Installed. 51-6

Interference with any sewage
treatment process, 120-27

Itinerant vendor, 20-20

Junk dealer, 20-12

Keeper, 14-1

Kennel, 14-1

Kiddy ride, 20-12

Lawful custody or confinement,
70-1

Levee, 29-6

Levee system, 29-6

Light pollution, 51-6

Light trespass, 51-6

Litter. junk, trash, rubbish, refuse
or debris of any kind, 64-3

Livestock, 14-1

Lodging, 105-3

Lodgings, 105-3

Lot, 130-5

Lot, area, 130-5

Lot. depth, 130-5

Lot of record, 130-3

Lot, width, 130-5

Lowest floor. 29-6

JEMEZ SPRINGS INDEX

Manufactured home, 29-6

Manufactured home park or sub-
division, 29-6

Manufactured housing, 130-3

Mean sea level, 29-6

Mechanical equipment, 130-5

Minor, 70-1

Mixed-use, 130-5

Mobile home, 130-5

Mobile home park, 130-5

Mobile home space, 130-5

Modification, 123-5

Modify, 123-5

Modular dwelling. 130-5

Motel, 130-35

Multifamily, 130-5

Multigenerational family, 130-5

Municipality, 14-1

Natural slope. 130-23

New construction, 29-6

New manufactured home park or
subdivision, 29-6

NIER, 123-5

Nonconforming, 51-6

Nonconforming uses, lots, struc-
tures, 130-5

Nuclear waste, 36-1

Nuisance, 14-1

Occupancy tax, 105-3

Off-premises sign, 130-26

On-premises sign, 130-26

Outdoor lighting fixture, 51-6

Pawnbroker, 20-12

PCS, 123-5

Pennant, 130-26

Permit or real property transac-
tions permit, 20-29

Person, 10-1, 20-2, 36-1, 51-6,
64-3, 105-3, 123-5, 130-5

Personal telecommunications ser-
vice, 123-5

Personal wireless facility, 123-5

Personal wireless services, 123-5

pH. 120-27

Place of business, 20-2

Planning and Zoning Commis-
sion, 123-5

Planning Commission, 130-5

Portable sign, 130-26

Premises, 130-5

Private club, 86-3

Property line, front, 130-5

Property line, rear, 130-5

Property line, side, 130-5

Prostitution, 70-1

Public or private property, 64-3

Public safety radio, 123-5

Public sewer, 120-27

PWS, 123-5

Quarantine, 14-1

Radioactive materials, 36-1

Reader board, 130-26

Recreational vehicle. 29-6

Recreation vehicle, 130-5

Recreation vehicle, destination,
130-5

Recreation vehicle, overnight,
130-3

Regulatory floodway, 29-6

Renewable energy system, 130-5

Rent, 105-3

Restaurant, 10-1, 86-3

Retail, 130-5

Retail business, 130-5

Retailer, 10-1

Retail tobacco store, 86-3

Retarder, 70-1

Riverine, 29-6

Running at large, 14-1

Sanitary sewer or sewerage sys-
tem. 120-27

Secondhand smoke. 86-3

Septic tanks, 120-27

Setback, 130-5

Setback, front. 130-5

Setback, rear, 130-5

Setback, side, 130-5

Settleable solids, 120-27

Sewage, 120-27

Sewage treatment plant, 120-27

Sewage works, 120-27

Shielded, 51-6

Sign, 130-5, 130-26

Sign face, 130-26

Smoke-free area, 86-3

Smoking, 86-3

Smoking-permitted area, 86-3

Solar energy system, 130-5

Solar energy system, utility scale,
130-5

Solar glare, 130-5

Special flood hazard area, 29-6

Square footage. 123-5

Standard methods, 120-27

Start of construction, 29-6

State, 123-5

Stealth, 123-5

Stealth technology. 123-5

Steep slope, 130-23

Storm sewer, 120-27

Stormwater runoff, 130-23

Stray, 14-1

Street banner. 130-26

Structure, 29-6, 130-5

Structure, accessory, 130-5

Substantial damage, 29-6

Substantial improvement, 29-6

Taxable premises, 105-3

Telecommunications, 123-5

Telecommunication site. 123-5

Telecommunications structure,
123-5

Temporary, 123-5

Temporary sign. 130-26

Tourist, 105-3

Tourist-related events, 105-3

Tourist-related facilities and at-
tractions, 105-3

Tourist-related transportation sys-
tems, 105-3

Transport, 36-1

Trap, 120-27

Travel trailer court or
campground. 130-5

Unpolluted process water, 120-27

Use, 130-5

01-01-2016



Use, accessory, 130-5
Use, principle, 130-5
Vaccination, 14-1
Variance, 29-6, 130-5
Vendee, 105-3
Vendor, 105-3
Vicious animal, 14-1
Village, 123-5
Village Clerk/Treasurer, 105-3
Violation, 29-6
Water surface elevation, 29-6
Wild animal, 14-1
Wind energy system, 130-5
Wind energy system, utility scale,
130-5
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-5
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
Taxation, 105-13, 105-14, 105-17
See also FINANCE OF-
FICER/HR DIRECTOR
DESIGN STANDARDS
Zoning, 130-27
See also PERFORMANCE
STANDARDS
DEVELOPMENT FEES, see FEES
DEVELOPMENT PERMITS, see
LICENSES AND PERMITS
DINING FACILITIES, see RES-
TAURANTS
DIRT, see EXCAVATIONS: FILL
DISABILITY
Employee manual, A140-103,
A140-114, A140-210, A140-
301, A140-307, A140-517,
A140-601, A140-607, A140-
703, A140-705
Personnel policies, 76-2, 76-5
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-25
DISABILITY ASSISTANCE AN-
IMALS, see DOGS: GUIDE
DOGS
DISABLED PERSONS
Employee manual, A140-114,
A140-705
See also AMERICANS WITH
DISABILITIES ACT:
HANDICAPPED PERSONS
DISABLED VEHICLES
Vehicles and traffic, 115-2
DISABLED VETERANS, see
VETERANS
DISCLOSURE
Administration of government, 7-
12
Employee manual, A140-214,
A140-703
Personnel policies, 76-16
DISCRIMINATION
Employee manual, A140-103,
A140-107, A140-517, A140-
607, A140-703
Personnel policies, 76-5
DISORDERLY CONDUCT
Offenses, 70-4
See also NOISE

JEMEZ SPRINGS INDEX

DISTRICT ATTORNEY
Taxation, 105-9
See also ATTORNEY'S FEES;

VILLAGE ATTORNEY
DISTURBING THE PEACE
Offenses, 70-3
See also NOISE
DOGS
Animals and fowl, 14-3 — 14-5
See also ANIMALS; GUIDE
DOGS
DRAINAGE
Flood damage prevention, 29-16,
29-20, 29-21

Wastewater, 120-28, 120-29
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7
DRIVE-THROUGH RESTAU-
RANTS, see RESTAURANTS
DRIVEWAYS
Streets and sidewalks, 94-1
DRUGS
Administration of government, 7-
27
Employee manual, A140-701,
A140-702
General provisions, 1-22
Offenses, 70-18
Vehicles and traffic, 115-2
DUMPS AND DUMPING
Nuisances, 64-4

o

EASEMENTS
Fire prevention, 25-10, 25-11
Flood damage prevention, 29-11
Wastewater, 120-2
ELECTROMAGNETIC INTER-
FERENCE
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7
EMERGENCIES
Administration of government, 7-
30
Animals and fowl, 14-2
Business registration and licens-
ing. 20-24
Employee manual, A140-204,
A140-510
Fire prevention, 25-12
Flood damage prevention, 29-8,
29-14 - 29-17
Minors, 57-1
Personnel policies, 76-10
Vehicles and traffic, 115-2
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7, 123-13
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
Administration of government, 7-
30
Flood damage prevention, 29-8,
29-14, 29-15, 29-17
See also OFFICE OF EMER-
GENCY MANAGEMENT
EMERGENCY VEHICLES
Flood damage prevention. 29-16

Vehicles and traffic, 115-2
EMPLOYEE MANUAL
Employee Benefit Programs,
A140-301. A140-303, A140-
305, A140-306, A140-307,
A140-309. A140-311, A140-
313, A140-316
Benefits continuation (CO-
BRA), A140-313
Bereavement leave, A140-309
Compensation, A140-301,
A140-303, A140-306.
A140-307
Costs and expenses, A140-
301, A140-306, A140-313
Disability, A140-301, A140-
307
Employee benefits, A140-301
Family leave, A140-301
Fees, A140-313
Health insurance, A140-316
Holidays, A140-301, A140-
305
Hospitals, A140-306
Insurance, A140-301, A140-
306, A140-307, A140-
311, A140-313, A140-316
Jury duty, A140-311
Leaves of absence, A140-303,
A140-313
Licenses and permits, A140-
311
Military leave, A140-303
Notices, A140-313
Pensions, A140-301
Reports, A140-307
Roadside memorials, A140-
305
Sick leave, A140-301, A140-
305, A140-307, A140-311
Sick leave benefits, A140-307
Social security, A140-301
Vacation benefits, A140-303
Veterans, A140-305
Workers' compensation insur-
ance, A140-306
Employee Conduct and Discipli-
nary Action
Appeals, A140-725
Attendance and punctuality,
A140-704
Confidentiality, A140-703
Costs and expenses, A140-706
Disability, A140-703, A140-
705
Disabled persons, A140-705
Disclosure, A140-703
Discrimination, A140-703
Drug and alcohol use, A140-
702
Drugs, A140-701, A140-702
Employee conduct and work
rules, A140-701
Explosives, A140-701
Firearms. A140-701
Grievance process, A140-725
Harassment, A140-701, A140-
703

01-01-2016



Hearings, A140-725

Investigations, A140-703

Noise, A140-722

Notices, A140-701, A140-708,
A140-725 )

Personal appearance, A140-
705

Records, A140-701. A140-704

Reports, A140-703, A140-704

Resignation, A140-708

Return of property, A140-706

Safety standards. A140-701

Sales, A140-701

Sexual and other unlawful har-
assment, A140-703

Sexual harassment, A140-703

Smoking. A140-701

Vehicles, A140-701

Violations and penalties,
A140-701, A140-702

Workplace etiquette, A140-
722

Employment

Affirmative action. A140-103

Americans with Disabilities
Act, A140-114

Business ethics and conduct,
A140-104

Compensation. A140-102,
A140-103. A140-114

Conflicts of interest, A140-
105, A140-108, A140-110

Disability, A140-103, A140-
114

Disability accommodation,
Al140-114

Disabled persons, A140-114

Discrimination, A140-103.
A140-107

Employee relations, A140-102

Equal employment opportuni-
ty, A140-103

Immigration law compliance,
A140-107

Job posting and employee re-
ferrals, A140-116

Leaves of absence, A140-114

Mayor, A140-101, A140-104,
A140-108

Nature of employment, A140-
101

Notices, A140-101, A140-116

Outside employment, A140-
110

Performance standards, A140-
110

Personal relationships in the
workplace, A140-105

Qualifications, A140-103,
Al140-116

Salaries and compensation,
A140-102

Village Clerk, A140-108

Village Clerk-Treasurer,
A140-108

Violations and penalties,
A140-101

Employment Status and Records

JEMEZ SPRINGS INDEX

Access to personnel files,
A140-202

Blocks, A140-214

Charges, A140-214

Compensation, A140-201,
A140-205, A140-214

Complaints, A140-214

Confidentiality, A140-202,
Al140-214

Costs and expenses, A140-214

Disability, A140-210

Disclosure, A140-214

Emergencies, A140-204

Employment applications.
A140-208

Employment categories.
A140-201

Fees, A140-214

Guarantees. A140-201

Insurance, A140-201, A140-
205, A140-214

Introductory period, A140-205

Job descriptions, A140-210

Medical information privacy,
A140-214

Minors, A140-214

Notices, A140-201, A140-202,
A140-205, A140-214

Paper, A140-214

Performance evaluation,
A140-209

Personnel data changes. A140-
204

Qualifications, A140-210

Right to know, A140-214

Safety standards, A140-214

Salaries and compensation,
A140-201. A140-202

Social security, A140-201,
A140-205. A140-216

Social security number policy,
Al40-216

Vendors, A140-214

Violations and penalties,
A140-201

Websites, A140-216

Leaves of Absence. A140-601,

A140-602, A140-607

Bonds, A140-607

Disability, A140-601, A140-
607

Discrimination, A140-607

Family leave, A140-601,
A140-602

Hospices, A140-601, A140-
602

Hospitals, A140-601. A140-
602

Insurance, A140-601, A140-
602

Medical leave, A140-601,
A140-602, A140-607

Notices, A140-601, A140-602

Pregnancy-related absences.
A140-607

Sick leave, A140-601, A140-
602

Timekeeping/Payroll

Administrative pay correc-
tions, A140-409

Complaints, A140-405

Employment termination,
A140-405

Mayor, A140-405

Notices, A140-403, A140-405

Paydays. A140-403

Pay deductions and setoffs,
A140-410

Records, A140-401

Retirement, A140-405

Salaries and compensation,
Al140-410

Social security, A140-410

Work Conditions and Hours

Business travel expenses,
Al140-512

Cell phone usage, A140-526

Charges. A140-504

Compensation, A140-501

Computer and e-mail usage,
A140-516

Confidentiality, A140-517

Costs and expenses, A140-
512. A140-517

Disability, A140-517

Discrimination, A140-517

Emergencies, A140-510

Emergency closings, A140-
510

Firearms, A140-522

Fires, A140-510

Gambling. A140-517

Guarantees, A140-518

Harassment. A140-516. A140-
522

Health hazards, A140-501

Hotels, A140-512

Improvements. A140-501

Insurance. A140-501

Internet usage. A140-517

Investigations, A140-517,
A140-522

Leaves of absence. A140-507

Liability, A140-517

Licenses and permits, A140-
516, A140-517

Meetings, A140-501

Motels, A140-512

Overtime, A140-507

Parking. A140-508

Pornography, A140-517

Records, A140-512, A140-
517. A140-518

Reports, A140-501, A140-508,
A140-510, A140-512,
A140-522

Rest and meal periods, A140-
506

Safety, A140-501

Safety standards, A140-501,
A140-508, A140-518,.
A140-522

Salaries and compensation,
A140-507

Security standards, A140-517.
A140-518

01-01-2016



Sick leave, A140-507
Smoke, A140-505
Smoking, A140-505
Tobacco, A140-505
Use of equipment and vehi-
cles, A140-508
Use of phone and mail sys-
tems, A140-504
Vehicles, A140-508, A140-
512
Ventilation, A140-505
Violations and penalties,
A140-501, A140-508,
Al140-516, A140-517,
A140-522
Weapons. A140-522
Workplace monitoring, A140-
518
Workplace violence, A140-
522
Workplace violence preven-
tion, A140-522
Work schedules, A140-502
EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL, see SOIL ERO-
SION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL
ESCROW ACCOUNTS
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-15
EXCAVATIONS
Streets and sidewalks, 94-1, 94-6,
94-7
See also FILL
EXPENSES, see COSTS AND EX-
PENSES
EXPLOSION HAZARDS, see
COMBUSTIBLES: FIRE-
WORKS; FLAMMABLES
EXPLOSIVES
Employee manual, A140-701
Fireworks, 27-8
Wastewater, 120-30
See also COMBUSTIBLES:
FIREWORKS: FLAMMA-
BLES

e P

FALSE ALARMS, sce ALARM
SYSTEMS
FAMILY AND MEDICAL
LEAVE, see LEAVES OF
ABSENCE
FAMILY LEAVE
Employee manual, A140-301,
A140-601, A140-602
See also LEAVES OF AB-
SENCE
FARMS AND FARMING
Administration of government, 7-
23
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-25

JEMEZ SPRINGS INDEX

FAST-FOOD RESTAURANTS,
see RESTAURANTS
FEES
Administration of government, 7-
26
Alcoholic beverages, 10-2
Animals and fowl, 14-4
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-3 — 20-6, 20-8 — 20-
10, 20-13, 20-14, 20-24, 20-
30
Employee manual, A140-214,
A140-313
General provisions, 1-23 — 1-25
Lighting, outdoor, 51-12
Offenses, 70-18
Streets and sidewalks, 94-3, 94-5
Taxation, 105-9
Vehicles and traffic, 115-2
Wastewater, 120-2, 120-3, 120-15
—120-17, 120-19, 120-21,
120-22, 120-38, 120-39
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7, 123-21, 123-
26, 123-32
Zoning, 130-25
See also CHARGES: COSTS
AND EXPENSES
FENCES
Fire prevention, 25-10
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7
Zoning, 130-19
See also HEIGHT REGULA-
TIONS
FERAL CATS, see CATS
FERMENTED MALT BEVER-
AGES, see INTOXICATING
BEVERAGES
FILL
Flood damage prevention, 29-15
Wastewater, 120-4
See also EXCAVATIONS
FILLING STATIONS
Wastewater, 120-34
FINANCE COMMITTEE, see
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
FINANCE OFFICER/HR DI-
RECTOR
Administration of government, 7-
28
See also DEPARTMENT OF
FINANCE
FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES, see
DISCLOSURE
FINES, see OFFENSES; VIOLA-
TIONS AND PENALTIES
FIRE ALARMS, see ALARM
SYSTEMS
FIREARMS
Employee manual, A140-522,
A140-701
See also WEAPONS
FIRE CHIEF
Administration of government, 7-
11
Fire prevention, 25-4, 25-5, 25-9.
25-10

Hazardous materials, 36-2
FIRE CODE
Fire prevention, 25-1 — 25-6
FIRE DEPARTMENT
Fire prevention, 25-1, 25-2
Offenses, 70-10
Smoking, 86-9
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7
FIRE INSURANCE, see INSUR-
ANCE
FIRE INSURANCE CLAIMS, see
INSURANCE
FIRE PREVENTION, 25-8
Fire Code, 25-1 - 25-6
Appeals, 25-5, 25-6
Definitions, 25-3
Enforcement. 25-2
Fire Chief, 25-4, 25-5
Fire Department, 25-1, 25-2
Licenses and permits, 25-5
Life Safety Code, 25-1 — 25-6
Modifications, 25-4
Records, 25-4
Safety standards, 25-1, 25-4
Uniform Fire Code, 25-1
Village Clerk, 25-1
Village Clerk-Treasurer, 25-1
Violations and penalties, 25-6
Life Safety Code
Appeals. 25-5, 25-6
Definitions, 23-3
Enforcement, 25-2
Fire Chief, 25-4, 25-5
Fire Department, 25-1, 25-2
Licenses and permits, 25-5
Modifications, 25-4
Records, 25-4
Safety standards, 25-1, 25-4
Uniform Fire Code, 25-1
Village Clerk, 25-1
Village Clerk-Treasurer, 25-1
Violations and penalties, 25-6
Open Buming
Brush, grass and weeds, 25-8,
25-10
Combustibles, 25-10
Construction, 25-10
Costs and expenses, 25-10
Curbs, 25-11
Easements, 25-10, 25-11
Emergencies, 25-12
Emergency burning re-
strictions, 25-12
Enforcement, 25-9
Fences. 25-10
Fire Chief, 25-9, 25-10
Fires, 25-10, 25-12
Forestry, 25-10
Garbage, rubbish and refuse,
25-11
Health hazards, 25-11
Heating, 25-10
Height regulations, 25-10
Licenses and permits, 25-10,
25-11
Mayor, 25-12
Meetings, 25-12

01-01-2016



Nuisances, 25-8, 25-10, 25-11
Purpose. 25-8
Regulations, 25-10
Safety standards, 25-8
Short title, 25-7
Smoke, 25-10, 25-11
Trash. 25-11
Unauthorized burning, 25-11
Village Clerk, 25-10, 25-11
Village Clerk-Treasurer, 25-11
Violations and penalties, 25-13
Water, 25-10
FIRE PROTECTION
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-24
Taxation, 105-17
Zoning, 130-7
FIRES
Employee manual, A140-510
Fire prevention, 25-10, 25-12
See also BURNING; OPEN
BURNING
FIREWORKS
Construal of provisions, 27-4
Display fireworks, 27-8
Effect on other fireworks provi-
sions, 27-6
Enforcement only after issuance
of proclamation, 27-5
Explosives, 27-8
Licenses and permits, 27-3
Purpose. 27-2
Safety standards, 27-2 — 27-4
Sale and use of certain fireworks
prohibited, 27-7
Sales, 27-3, 27-7,27-8
Short title, 27-1
Statutory authority, 27-3
See also EXPLOSIVES
FLAMMABLES
Wastewater, 120-30, 120-34
See aiso COMBUSTIBLES;
EXPLOSIVES
FLOOD DAMAGE PREVEN-
TION
Administration, 29-14 — 29-17
Appeals, 29-17
Construction, 29-15, 29-17
Costs and expenses, 29-16. 29-
17
Designation of Floodplain
Administrator, 29-14
Drainage, 29-16
Duties and responsibilities of
Floodplain Administrator,
29-15
Emergencies, 29-14 —29-17
Emergency management, 29-
14, 29-15.29-17
Emergency vehicles, 29-16
Fill, 29-15
Floodplain Administrator, 29-
14, 29-15
Floodplains, 29-14 — 29-17
Floodways, 29-15, 29-17
Gas, 29-16
Improvements, 29-15. 29-17
Inspections, 29-15

JEMEZ SPRINGS INDEX

Insurance, 29-14, 29-15, 29-17

Licenses and permits, 29-15,
29-16

Lots, 29-17

Manufactured homes, 29-15,
29-16

Notices, 29-15,29-17

Nuisances, 29-17

Permit procedures, 29-16

Pollution, 29-15

Records, 29-15 — 29-17

Reports, 29-17

Safety standards. 29-16, 29-17

Security standards, 29-15

Utilities, 29-16

Variance procedures, 29-17

Variances, 29-17

Vehicles. 29-16

Water, 29-15, 29-16

Watercourses, 29-13, 29-16

Water pollution, 29-15

General Provisions

Abrogation and greater re-
strictions, 29-11

Applicability, 29-7

Basis for establishing areas of
special flood hazard, 29-8

Compliance, 29-10

Easements, 29-11

Emergencies, 29-8

Emergency management, 29-8

Establishment of development
permit, 29-9

Floodplains, 29-9

Insurance, 29-8

Interpretation. 29-12

Liability, 29-13

Licenses and permits. 29-9

Reports. 29-8

Warning and disclaimer of lia-
bility, 29-13

Provisions for Flood Hazard Re-

duction, 29-18 - 29-22

Air conditioning, 29-18

Anchoring, 29-18. 29-19

Construction, 29-18, 29-19,
29-21

Costs and expenses, 29-22

Drainage, 29-20, 29-21

Floodplains. 29-19 - 29-21

Gas. 29-20

General standards, 29-18

Grades and grading, 29-19, 29-
21

Heating, 29-18

Height regulations, 29-19

Improvements, 29-18, 29-19.
29-21

Licenses and permits, 29-19,
29-20

Lots, 29-20

Manufactured home parks. 29-
19.29-20

Manufactured homes, 29-19,
29-20

Parking, 29-19

Parks, 29-20

Plumbing, 29-18

Records, 29-19

Recreational vehicles, 29-19

Residential construction, 29-
19

Sanitary facilities, 29-19, 29-
21

Screens and screening. 29-19

Security standards, 29-19

Specific standards, 29-19

Standards for areas of shallow
flooding (AO/AH Zones),
29-21

Standards for subdivision pro-
posals, 29-20

Storage. 29-19

Subdivision of land, 29-20

Utilities, 29-19 — 29-21

Vehicles, 29-19

Ventilation, 29-18

Violations and penalties, 29-22

Walls, 29-19, 29-21

Water, 29-18 — 29-21

Water supply, 29-18

Statutory Authorization, Findings

of Fact. Purpose and Meth-
ods, 29-1-29-4
Blight, 29-3
Construction, 29-4
Costs and expenses, 29-3
Flood hazard areas, 29-2
Floodplains, 29-2 — 29-4
Gas, 29-3
Grades and grading, 29-4
Methods of reducing flood
losses, 29-4
Obstructions, 29-2
Safety standards, 29-2 — 29-4
Statement of purpose, 29-3
Utilities, 29-3
Water, 29-3

Terminology, 29-53, 29-6

Definitions, 29-6
Interpretation, 29-35

FLOOD HAZARD AREAS
Flood damage prevention, 29-2
FLOOD HAZARD OVERLAY

DISTRICT

Zoning, 130-22
FLOODPLAIN ADMINISTRA-

TOR

Flood damage prevention, 29-14.

29-15

FLOODPLAINS
Flood damage prevention, 29-2 —

29-4,29-9,29-14 - 29-17,
29-19-29-21

FLOODWAYS
Flood damage prevention, 29-15.

29-17

FLY ASH, see ASHES
FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS, see

RESTAURANTS

FOOD SERVICE ESTABLISH-

MENTS, see RESTAURANTS

FORESTRY
Fire prevention, 25-10

01 -01-2016




\
|
\
\
\
|
|
|
|
|
i
1
\
|
:
:
:
:
:
]

FOWL, see ANIMALS AND
FOWL
FUEL
Wastewater, 120-30
FUNERAL LEAVE, see LEAVES
OF ABSENCE

s

GAMBLING
Employee manual, A140-517
Offenses, 70-17
See also BINGO
GAMES OF CHANCE, see BIN-
GO
GAMING, see BINGO
GARAGES
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-25
Wastewater, 120-34
GARAGE SALES
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-25
See also SALES
GARBAGE, RUBBISH AND RE-
FUSE
Fire prevention, 25-11
Nuisances, 64-2, 64-4, 64-5
Wastewater, 120-30, 120-31
Zoning, 130-13
See also TRASH
GAS
Flood damage prevention, 29-3,
29-16, 29-20
Lighting, outdoor, 51-12
Wastewater, 120-30

GASES
Wastewater, 120-30
GENERAL PROVISIONS

General Penalty, 1-22 — 1-26
Assessments. 1-23 — 1-25
Construction, 1-25
Costs and expenses, 1-25
Disposition and use of fees

collected, 1-25
Drugs, 1-22
Fees, 1-23 - 1-25
Intoxicating beverages, 1-22
Licenses and permits, 1-26
Mandatory fees collected upon
conviction, 1-23
Maximum penalty, 1-22
Municipal Court, 1-25
Municipal Judge, 1-23
Nuisances, 1-26
Penalty assessment fee, 1-24
Penalty not exclusive, 1-26
Records, 1-25
Vehicles, 1-22 — 1-24
Violations and penalties, 1-22
-1-26
Rules of Construction, 1-14 — 1-
21
Altering Code, 1-19
Catchlines of articles and sec-
tions, 1-17
Citations, 1-16

JEMEZ SPRINGS INDEX

Conflicts, 1-18
Effect of repeals, 1-21
Incorporation by reference, 1-
15
Parenthetical and reference
matter, 1-16
Provisions a continuation of
existing ordinances, 1-14
Severability of parts of Code,
1-20
Violations and penalties, 1-21
Terminology, 1-14 — 1-21
Altering Code, 1-19
Catchlines of articles and sec-
tions, 1-17
Citations, 1-16
Conflicts, 1-18
Construction, 1-18
Effect of repeals, 1-21
Incorporation by reference, 1-
15
Parenthetical and reference
matter, 1-16
Provisions a continuation of
existing ordinances, 1-14
Severability of parts of Code,
1-20
Violations and penalties, 1-21
GEOTHERMAL ENERGY SYS-
TEMS
Zoning. 130-30
GLARE
Lighting, outdoor, 51-4, 51-10
GLASS
Wastewater, 120-30
GRADES AND GRADING
Flood damage prevention, 29-4,
29-19.29-21
Hazardous materials, 36-2
Streets and sidewalks, 94-1
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7
GRASS, see BRUSH, GRASS AND
WEEDS
GRASS CLIPPINGS, see BRUSH,
GRASS AND WEEDS
GRIEVANCE PROCESS
Employee manual, A140-725
GRIEVANCES
Personnel policies, 76-6, 76-7,
76-14
GROUNDWATER
Wastewater, 120-28, 120-36
GUARANTEES
Employee manual, A140-201,
A140-518
GUARD DOGS, see DOGS
GUIDE DOGS
Animals and fowl, 14-5
See also DOGS
GUNS, see FIREARMS; WEAP-
ONS

10

—H-

HANDICAPPED PARKING, see
PARKING
HANDICAPPED PERSONS
Animals and fowl, 14-5
See also DISABLED PERSONS
HARASSMENT
Employee manual, A140-516,
A140-522. A140-701, A140-
703
See also SEXUAL HARASS-
MENT
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
Chief of Police, 36-2
Clerk/Treasurer. 36-3
Definitions, 36-1
Fire Chief, 36-2
Grades and grading, 36-2
Licenses and permits, 36-2
Notices, 36-2
Radioactive materials, 36-2 — 36-
4
Surveys by Clerk/Treasurer, 36-3
Transporting of prohibited mate-
rials, 36-2
Village Clerk, 36-3
Village Clerk-Treasurer, 36-3
Violations and penalties, 36-4
Weapons, 36-2
Wells, 36-2
HEALTH AND SANITATION,
see SANITATION
HEALTH HAZARDS
Animals and fowl, 14-7
Employee manual, A140-501
Fire prevention, 25-11
HEALTH INSURANCE
Employee manual, A140-316
HEALTH NUISANCES, see NUI-
SANCES
HEARING DOGS, see DOGS;
GUIDE DOGS
HEARING EAR DOGS, see
DOGS: GUIDE DOGS
HEARING OFFICER
Personnel policies, 76-14
HEARINGS
Animals and fowl, 14-4
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-14
Employee manual, A140-725
Lighting, outdoor, 51-12
Personnel policies, 76-14
Planning and Zoning Commis-
sion, 80-2
Taxation, 103-5
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7, 123-17, 123-
18, 123-20, 123-32
Zoning, 130-18, 130-26, 130-32 —
130-34
HEATING
Fire prevention, 25-10
Flood damage prevention, 29-18
HEDGES, see FENCES
HEIGHT REGULATIONS
Fire prevention, 25-10

01-01-2016




Flood damage prevention, 29-19
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-6 — 123-10, 123-
14, 123-17, 123-33
Zoning, 130-8 — 130-11
See also FENCES
HIGH-GRADE OFFICE PAPER,
see PAPER
HIGHWAYS, see STREETS AND
SIDEWALKS
HISTORIC DISTRICTS
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7
HOLIDAYS
Administration of government, 7-
18
Employee manual. A140-301,
A140-305
HOME OCCUPATION
Zoning, 130-25
HOME OCCUPATIONS
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-13,20-32
HORSES, see LIVESTOCK
HOSPICES
Employee manual, A140-601,
A140-602
HOSPITALS
Animals and fowl, 14-4, 14-5
Employee manual, A140-306,
A140-601, A140-602
Offenses, 70-3
Taxation, 103-6
HOTELS
Employee manual, A140-512
Offenses, 70-3
Smoking, 86-5
See also MOTELS
HOUSES OF WORSHIP, see
CHURCHES

—I-

ILLUMINATION, see LIGHTING
IMPOUNDMENT
Animals and fowl, 14-8
IMPROVEMENTS
Employee manual. A140-501
Flood damage prevention, 29-15,
29-17 -29-19, 29-21
Personnel policies, 76-14, 76-19
Planning and Zoning Commis-
sion, 80-3
INDEMNIFICATION, see LIA-
BILITY
INDUSTRIAL WASTES
Wastewater, 120-26. 120-28 -
120-39
INSECTS
Nuisances, 64-5
INSPECTIONS
Animals and fowl, 14-2. 14-4
Business registration and licens-
ing. 20-22
Flood damage prevention, 29-15
Personnel policies, 76-7, 76-8,
76-16

JEMEZ SPRINGS INDEX

Planning and Zoning Commis-
sion, 80-4
Streets and sidewalks, 94-4
Taxation, 105-8, 105-18
Wastewater, 120-4, 120-34
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-15, 123-23
Zoning, 130-28, 130-31
INSURANCE
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-18, 20-23
Employee manual, A140-201,
A140-205, A140-214, A140-
301, A140-306, A140-307,
A140-311, A140-313, A140-
316. A140-501, A140-601,
A140-602
Flood damage prevention, 29-8,
29-14, 29-15.29-17
Vehicles and traffic, 115-2
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-25
INTOXICATING BEVERAGES
Administration of government, 7-
27
General provisions, 1-22
Vehicles and traffic, 115-2
INVESTIGATIONS
Animals and fowl, 14-2
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-14, 20-23
Employee manual, A140-517,
A140-522, A140-703
Personnel policies, 76-14
ITINERANT VENDOR LICENSE
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-19 — 20-28

.

JUDGE, see MUNICIPAL JUDGE
JUNK DEALERS

Business registration and licens-

ing, 20-13, 20-17

JUNKYARDS

Nuisances, 64-5
JURY DUTY

Employee manual, A140-311
JURY LEAVE, see LEAVES OF

ABSENCE

JUVENILES, see CURFEW

= K=

KENNELS
Animals and fowl, 14-4, 14-5

e

LANDFILLS
Nuisances, 64-5
LANDSCAPING
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7
See also SCREENS AND
SCREENING

11

LAND USE, see SUBDIVISION OF
LAND
LAWNS, see BRUSH, GRASS
AND WEEDS
LEAF WASTE, see BRUSH,
GRASS AND WEEDS
LEASHING
Animals and fowl. 14-5
LEAVES OF ABSENCE
Employee manual, A140-114,
A140-303, A140-313, A140-
507, A140-601, A140-602,
A140-607
See also FAMILY LEAVE;
MEDICAL LEAVE; MILI-
TARY LEAVE; SICK
LEAVE
LIABILITY
Administration of government, 7-
21
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-23
Employee manual, A140-517
Flood damage prevention, 29-13
Taxation, 105-7, 105-10, 105-12
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-25, 123-26
LIBRARIES
Administration of government, 7-
29
Offenses, 70-12
LICENSES AND PERMITS, 14-4
Alcoholic beverages. 10-1 — 10-5
Animals and fowl, 14-4
Business registration and licens-
ing. 20-4, 20-10, 20-11, 20-
13 - 20-15, 20-19 — 20-28,
20-30 —20-32
Employee manual, A140-311,
A140-516, A140-517
Fire prevention, 25-5, 25-10, 25-
11
Fireworks, 27-3
Flood damage prevention, 29-9,
29-15, 29-16, 29-19. 29-20
General provisions, 1-26
Hazardous materials, 36-2
Nuisances, 64-6, 64-7
Offenses, 70-3, 70-7, 70-18
Smoking, 86-5
Streets and sidewalks, 94-1 — 94-
4
Taxation, 105-5, 105-7
Vehicles and traffic, 115-2, 115-4
Wastewater. 120-2 — 120-5, 120-
22,120-32
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities. 123-1, 123-4, 123-6
—123-8,123-16 — 123-30,
123-33
Zoning, 130-22, 130-24 — 130-26,
130-28. 130-30
See also BUILDING PERMITS;
BUSINESS REGISTRA-
TION AND LICENSING;
CONSTRUCTION PER-
MITS; ITINERANT VEN-

01-01-2016



DOR LICENSE; SPECIAL
PERMITS
LIENS
Wastewater, 120-1, 120-17, 120-
39
LIFE SAFETY CODE
Fire prevention, 25-1 — 25-6
See also SAFETY STAND-
ARDS
LIGHTING
Lighting, outdoor, 51-2, 51-4, 51-
7-51-13
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7, 123-10, 123-
11.123-13.123-33
Zoning, 130-24
LIGHTING, OUTDOOR, 51-2,
51-4,51-7 -51-13
Advertising, 51-7, 51-9, 51-10,
51-12, 51-13
Animals and fowl, 51-8
Applicability, 51-7
Area included, 51-3
Assessor, 51-12
Construction, 51-4
Declaration of necessity, 51-2
Definitions, 51-6
Effective date, 51-14
Fees, 51-12
Gas, 51-12
General requirements, 51-9
Glare, 51-4, 51-10
Hearings, 51-12
Interpretation and conflict, 51-5
Light pollution, 51-9
Mining, 51-12
Nonconforming fixtures, 51-11
Notices, 51-12
Other prohibitions, 51-13
Other requirements, 51-10
Parking, 51-9
Pollution, 51-2, 51-9
Prohibitions, 51-13
Purpose and intent, 51-4
Records, 51-12
Safety standards, 51-2, 51-4, 51-
12
Sales, 51-9
Security standards, 51-4, 51-9,
51-12
Shielding, 51-8
Signs, 51-7, 51-9, 51-10, 51-13
Special exemptions, 51-12
Title, 51-1
Trespassing, 514, 51-9, 51-10
Utilities, 51-4
Vapors, 51-13
Village Clerk. 51-12
Village Clerk-Treasurer, 51-12
Violations and penalties, 51-15
LIQUOR LICENSES
Alcoholic beverages, 10-1 — 10-4
See also ALCOHOLIC BEV-
ERAGES; INTOXICATING
BEVERAGES
LITTER
Nuisances, 64-2, 64-4, 64-5

JEMEZ SPRINGS INDEX

LITTERING

Nuisances, 64-4, 64-6
LIVESTOCK

Animals and fowl, 14-7
LODGER'S TAX

Taxation. 105-1 — 105-18
LOITERING

Minors, 57-1

Offenses, 70-2
LOTS

Flood damage prevention, 29-17,

29-20
Minors, 57-1
Zoning, 130-7, 130-19

~M-

MAJOR SUBDIVISIONS, see
SUBDIVISION OF LAND
MANHOLES
Wastewater, 120-36, 120-37
MANUFACTURED HOME
PARKS
Flood damage prevention, 29-19,
29-20
MANUFACTURED HOMES
Flood damage prevention, 29-15,
29-16, 29-19, 29-20
Zoning, 130-20, 130-21
See also MOBILE HOMES
MANURE
Wastewater, 120-30
MAP, OFFICIAL, see ZONING
MAPS
MARIJUANA
Offenses, 70-18
MARSHAL, see VILLAGE MAR-
SHAL
MAYOR
Administration of government, 7-
1,7-5,7-6,7-8,7-9,7-13, 7-
26 —7-28, 7-30
Animals and fowl, 14-2, 14-5
Boards, commissions and com-
mittees, 18-1
Employee manual, A140-101,
A140-104, A140-108, A140-
405
Fire prevention, 25-12
Personnel policies, 76-5. 76-8,
76-10 - 76-15
Planning and Zoning Commis-
sion, 80-2
Taxation, 105-16
MEDICAL LEAVE
Employee manual, A140-601,
A140-602, A140-607
See also FAMILY LEAVE
MEETINGS
Administration of government, 7-
4-7-8,7-10, 7-26
Employee manual, A140-501
Fire prevention, 25-12
Personnel policies, 76-135
Planning and Zoning Commis-
sion, 80-4
Smoking, 86-5

12

Taxation, 105-5, 105-16
Wastewater, 120-16
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7, 123-15, 123-
30
MEMORIALS, see ROADSIDE
MEMORIALS
METERS
Wastewater, 120-16, 120-36
MILITARY LEAVE
Employee manual, A140-303
See also LEAVES OF AB-
SENCE
MINING
Lighting, outdoor, 51-12
MINORS, 57-1. 57-2
Abandonment, 57-3
Abandonment of plastic bags, 57-
a
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-4
Curfew. 57-1
Emergencies, 57-1
Employee manual, A140-214
Failure of parental responsibility,
57-2
Loitering, 57-1
Lots, 57-1
Offenses, 57-1
Offenses by minors, 57-1
Parent and guardian responsibili-
ties, 57-1, 57-2
Parks, 57-1
Plastics, 57-3
Playgrounds, 57-1
Vacant lots, 57-1
Violations and penalties, 57-2,
57-4
See also CURFEW
MINOR SUBDIVISIONS, see
SUBDIVISION OF LAND
MINUTES
Administration of government, 7-
26
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-32
See also RECORDS
MOBILE HOMES
Nuisances, 64-7
Zoning, 130-12
See also MANUFACTURED
HOMES
MOTELS
Employee manual, A140-512
Smoking, 86-5
See also HOTELS
MUFFLERS
Vehicles and traffic, 115-2
MUNICIPAL CLERK
Animals and fowl, 14-4
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-5, 20-6, 20-13 - 20-
15,20-23
See also CLERK/TREASURER;
VILLAGE CLERK; VIL-
LAGE CLERK-
TREASURER

01-01-2016




MUNICIPAL COURT
Administration of government. 7-
15-7-25
Animals and fowl, 14-2
General provisions, 1-25
Personnel policies, 76-6
Vehicles and traffic, 115-3, 115-4
MUNICIPAL JUDGE
Administration of government, 7-
15-7-17,7-19, 7-20, 7-22,
7-23.7-25,7-27
General provisions, 1-23

-N-

NEIGHBORHOOD RESIDEN-
TIAL DISTRICT
Zoning, 130-21
NEWSPAPER
Business registration and licens-
ing. 20-25
Offenses, 70-12
NEWSPAPERS, see PAPER
NOISE
Animals and fowl, 14-5
Employee manual. A140-722
Offenses, 70-3, 70-4
Vehicles and traffic, 115-2
See also DISORDERLY CON-
DUCT; DISTURBING THE
PEACE
NONCONFORMING SIGNS, see
SIGNS
NONCONFORMING USES
Zoning, 130-29
NOTICES
Administration of government, 7-
4,7-6,7-19
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-8,20-14
Employee manual. A140-101,
A140-116, A140-201, A140-
202, A140-205, A140-214,
A140-313, A140-403, A140-
405, A140-601, A140-602,
A140-701, A140-708, A140-
725
Flood damage prevention, 29-15,
29-17
Hazardous materials. 36-2
Lighting, outdoor. 51-12
Planning and Zoning Commis-
sion, 80-4
Taxation, 105-5, 105-10
Vehicles and traffic, 115-2 - 115-
4
Wastewater, 120-1, 120-4, 120-18
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-13, 123-15. 123-
17,123-19, 123-20, 123-24,
123-25, 123-28. 123-29, 123-
33
Zoning, 130-18. 130-26, 130-29,
130-32 - 130-34
NOTICES OF VIOLATIONS
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-8

JEMEZ SPRINGS INDEX

Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-28

See also VIOLATIONS AND
PENALTIES

NUISANCES, 64-5

Animals and fowl, 14-7

Blight. 64-2, 64-7

Building permits. 64-7

Composting, 64-5

Construction, 64-7

Definitions, 64-3

Dumps and dumping. 64-4

Fire prevention, 25-8, 25-10, 25-
11

Flood damage prevention, 29-17

Garbage, rubbish and refuse, 64-
2. 64-4, 64-5

General provisions, 1-26

Insects, 64-5

Junkyards, 64-5

Landfills, 64-5

Licenses and permits, 64-6, 64-7

Litter, 64-2, 64-4, 64-5

Littering. 64-4, 64-6

Littering from vehicle prohibited,
64-6

Littering prohibited, 64-4

Maintenance of blight conditions
prohibited, 64-7

Mobile homes, 64-7

Outdoor storage restrictions, 64-5

Parking, 64-7

Purpose. 64-2

Rodents, 64-5

Safety standards, 64-2, 64-7

Screens and screening. 64-3, 64-7

Storage, 64-5, 64-7

Title. 64-1

Trash, 64-2. 64-4, 64-5

Vehicles, 64-6, 64-7

Violations and penalties, 64-6,
64-8

Wastewater, 120-10, 120-30 —
120-32

Yards. 64-5, 64-7

NURSING HOMES, see CONVA-
LESCENT HOMES

i@

OBSCENITIES, see PORNOGRA-
PHY
OBSTRUCTIONS
Flood damage prevention, 29-2
Vehicles and traffic, 115-2
Wastewater, 120-30
OCCUPANCY PERMITS, see
CERTIFICATES OF OCCU-
PANCY; SPECIAL PERMITS
ODORS
Wastewater, 120-31
OFF-DUTY POLICE OFFICERS,
see POLICE OFFICERS
OFFENSES
Minors, 57-1
Property, 70-12 - 70-16
Advertising, 70-13

13

Advertising matter, 70-13
Falsely obtaining services or
accommodations, 70-14
Libraries, 70-12
Library property, 70-12
Newspaper, 70-12
Removal of earth. 70-15
Utilities, 70-13
Violations and penalties, 70-
14, 70-16
Public morals, 70-17 — 70-19
Aiding illegal activity, 70-17
Costs and expenses, 70-18
Drugs, 70-18
Fees, 70-18
Gambling, 70-17
Licenses and permits, 70-18
Marijuana, 70-18
Marijuana possession prohibit-
ed, 70-18
Police officers, 70-17
Violations and penalties, 70-
18, 70-19
Public Order and Safety, 70-2 —
70-11
Advertising, 70-3
Alarm systems, 70-2
Animals and fowl, 70-3
Barricades, 70-6
Churches, 70-3
Construction, 70-3
Disorderly conduct, 70-4
Disturbing the peace. 70-3
Failure to report treatment of
wounds, 70-7
Fire Department, 70-10
Hospitals, 70-3
Hotels, 70-3
Impersonating an officer. 70-9
Licenses and permits, 70-3.
70-7
Loitering, 70-2
Noise, 70-3, 70-4
Police Department, 70-7, 70-
10
Police officers, 70-4, 70-9
Propelling of missiles, 70-8
Prowling, 70-2
Removal of barricades, 70-6
Reports, 70-7
Safety standards, 70-2. 70-3
Schools, 70-3. 70-5
Sheds, 70-5
Signs, 70-10
Unauthorized use of certain
words and insignia, 70-10
Unreasonable noises, 70-3
Vacant lots, 70-5
Vagrancy, 70-5
Vehicles. 70-3 - 70-6, 70-10
Violations and penalties, 70-2,
70-5,70-11
Weapons, 70-7
Terminology, 70-1
Construction, 70-1
Definitions and rules of con-
struction, 70-1

01-01-2016



See also VIOLATIONS AND
PENALTIES
OFFICE OF EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT
Administration of government, 7-
30
See also EMERGENCY MAN-
AGEMENT
OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
Administration of government, 7-
26 -7-28
See also PERSONNEL POLI-
CIES
OFFICIAL MAP, see ZONING
MAPS
OFF-STREET PARKING
Zoning, 130-7
See also PARKING
OFF-STREET PARKING AND
LOADING
Zoning, 130-27
OPEN BURNING
Fire prevention, 25-7 — 25-13
See also BURNING: FIRES
OPEN CONTAINERS
Vehicles and traffic, 115-2
OPEN FIRES, see BURNING;
FIRES
OUTDOOR BURNING, see
BURNING: FIRES: OPEN
BURNING
OUTDOOR LIGHTING, see
LIGHTING, OUTDOOR

_P-

PAPER
Employee manual, A140-214
PARENT AND GUARDIAN RE-
SPONSIBILITIES
Minors. 57-1, 57-2
PARKING
Employee manual, A140-508
Flood damage prevention, 29-19
Lighting, outdoor, 51-9
Nuisances, 64-7
Vehicles and traffic, 115-2
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7
Zoning, 130-7, 130-27
PARKING METERS, see ME-
TERS
PARKING OFF-STREET, see
OFF-STREET PARKING
PARKS
Flood damage prevention, 29-20
Minors, 57-1
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7
Zoning, 130-2
See also PLAYGROUNDS
PAWNBROKERS
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-13, 20-16

JEMEZ SPRINGS INDEX

PEACE AND GOOD ORDER, see
DISORDERLY CONDUCT;
DISTURBING THE PEACE:
NOISE: PUBLIC ORDER
AND SAFETY

PEDDLING AND SOLICITING,
see ITINERANT VENDOR
LICENSE; SALES

PEDESTRIANS

Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-26
Streets and sidewalks, 94-7

PENALTIES FOR OFFENSES,
see OFFENSES; VIOLATIONS
AND PENALTIES

PENSIONS

Employee manual, A140-301
See also RETIREMENT

PERFORMANCE BONDS, see
BONDS

PERFORMANCE GUARAN-
TEES, see GUARANTEES

PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

Employee manual, A140-110
Personnel policies, 76-7
See also DESIGN STANDARDS

PERMIT PARKING, sec PARK-
ING

PERMITS, see LICENSES AND
PERMITS

PERMITTED USES

Zoning, 130-19 — 130-21

PERSONAL LEAVE, sce
LEAVES OF ABSENCE

PERSONNEL BOARD

Personnel policies, 76-14

PERSONNEL OFFICER

Personnel policies, 76-11
PERSONNEL POLICIES
Adoption of rules and regulations,
76-7
Advertising, 76-5
Appeals, 76-6, 76-7
Appointments, 76-2, 76-8
Authority of Mayor and govern-
ing body to employ and dis-
charge employees, 76-11
Charges, 76-5
Civic activities, 76-19
Compensation, 76-2, 76-3, 76-53,
76-7, 76-10, 76-12
Complaints, 76-5
Confidentiality, 76-20
Contracts with employees, 76-13
Declaration of policy, 76-2
Disability, 76-2, 76-5
Disclosure, 76-16
Discrimination, 76-5
Discrimination prohibited, 76-5
Emergencies, 76-10
Employees covered, 76-6
Employment preferences, 76-9
Factors of employment, 76-3
Financial interests of employees,
76-20
Fraudulent resignations, 76-18
Grievances, 76-6, 76-7, 76-14
Hearing Officer, 76-14

14

Hearings, 76-14 /

Improvements, 76-14, 76-19 v

Inspections, 76-7, 76-8, 76-16

Interference with administration,
76-21

Investigations, 76-14

Limitations, 76-17

Mayor, 76-5, 76-8., 76-10 — 76-15

Meetings, 76-15

Municipal Court, 76-6

Nepotism, 76-10

Performance standards, 76-7

Permitted and prohibited political
activity, 76-15

Personnel Board, 76-14

Personnel Board duties, 76-14

Personnel duties and responsibili-
ties of Mayor, 76-12

Personnel Office, 76-11

Personnel Officer, 76-11

Personnel records, 76-16

Police Department, 76-10

Prerogatives of employer, 76-4

Prohibited employment, 76-10

Qualifications, 76-3, 76-5

Records, 76-16

Retirement, 76-18

Safety standards, 76-2

Salaries and compensation, 76-7

Schools, 76-15, 76-19

Short title, 76-1

Supplemental rules and regula-
tions, policies or interpreta-
tive memoranda, 76-8 ]

Vacancies, 76-6 \\/

Veterans, 76-9

Village Clerk, 76-13, 76-15

Village Clerk-Treasurer, 76-13,
76-15

Violations and penalties, 76-5,
76-10, 76-22

Waivers, 76-20

PLACES OF WORSHIP, see

CHURCHES

PLANNING AND ZONING

COMMISSION
Creation, 80-2
Effective date, 80-5
Hearings, 80-2
Improvements, 80-3
Inspections, 80-4
Mayor, 80-2
Meetings, 80-4
Membership, 80-2. 80-4
Notices, 80-4
Organization, 80-4
Powers and duties, 80-3
Purpose, 80-1
Quorum, 80-4
Records, 80-2. 80-4
Removal, 80-2
Reports, 80-3
Terms, 80-2
Vacancies, 80-2
Village Clerk. 80-4
Village Clerk-Treasurer, 80-4
Zoning, 130-18

01-01-2016




PLANNING COMMISSION
Zoning, 130-4
PLASTICS
Minors, 57-3
Wastewater, 120-30
PLAYGROUNDS
Minors, 57-1
See also PARKS
PLUMBING
Flood damage prevention, 29-18
Wastewater, 120-3, 120-6, 120-10
POLICE CHIEF, see CHIEF OF
POLICE
POLICE DEPARTMENT
Administration of government, 7-
29
Animals and fowl, 14-3, 14-5
Offenses, 70-7, 70-10
Personnel policies, 76-10
Smoking, 86-9
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7
POLICE OFFICERS
Administration of government, 7-
27
Offenses, 70-4, 70-9, 70-17
Vehicles and traffic, 115-2
POLLUTION
Flood damage prevention, 29-15
Lighting, outdoor, 51-2, 51-9
See also WATER POLLUTION
PORNOGRAPHY
Employee manual, A140-517
PRIVACY PROTECTION, see
CONFIDENTIALITY
PROHIBITED ACTIVITIES
Animals and fowl. 14-5
PROHIBITED SIGNS
Zoning, 130-26
PROHIBITED USES
Zoning, 130-25
PROHIBITIONS
Lighting, outdoor, 51-13
PROPERTY
Offenses, 70-12 — 70-16
PUBLIC HEARINGS, se¢ HEAR-
ING OFFICER; HEARINGS
PUBLIC MORALS
Offenses, 70-17 — 70-19
PUBLIC NOTICES, see NOTICES
PUBLIC ORDER AND SAFETY
Offenses, 70-2 — 70-11
See also SAFETY STAND-
ARDS
PUBLIC RECORDS, see REC-
ORDS
PUBLIC RECORDS, ACCESS
TO, see RECORDS

-Q-

QUARANTINES
Animals and fowl, 14-3

JEMEZ SPRINGS INDEX

_R-

RABIES CONTROL
Animals and fowl, 14-3, 14-4
RADIATION
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7
RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS
Hazardous materials, 36-2 — 36-4
RADIOACTIVE WASTE
Wastewater, 120-31
RAFFLES, see GAMBLING
RATES, see FEES
REAL PROPERTY TRANSAC-
TIONS PERMIT
Business registration and licens-
ing. 20-29 - 20-32
RECORDS
Administration of government, 7-
26, 7-28, 7-30
Business registration and licens-
ing. 20-5,20-6
Employee manual, A140-202,
Al140-204, A140-401, A140-
512, A140-517, A140-518,
A140-701, A140-704
Fire prevention, 25-4
Flood damage prevention, 29-15
—-29-17, 29-19
General provisions, 1-25
Lighting. outdoor. 51-12
Personnel policies, 76-16
Planning and Zoning Commis-
sion, 80-2, 80-4
Taxation, 105-8, 105-10, 105-18
Vehicles and traffic, 115-3. 115-4
Wastewater, 120-1, 120-4. 120-16
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7, 123-14, 123-
18,123-19. 123-22, 123-32
Zoning, 130-31
See also MINUTES
RECREATIONAL FIRES, see
FIRES
RECREATIONAL VEHICLES
Flood damage prevention. 29-19
Zoning, 130-14
RECREATION AREAS, see
PARKS; PLAYGROUNDS
REFRIGERATORS, ABAN-
DONED, see ABANDON-
MENT
REFUSE, see GARBAGE, RUB-
BISH AND REFUSE
REGISTRATION
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-1, 20-3 - 20-9
Vehicles and traffic, 115-2
See also BUSINESS REGIS-
TRATION AND LICENS-
ING
REPORTS
Administration of government, 7-
15.7-19, 7-26. 7-28
Animals and fowl, 14-2. 14-3
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-30

15

Employee manual, A140-307,
A140-501, A140-508. A140-
510, A140-512, A140-522,
A140-703, A140-704
Flood damage prevention, 29-8,
29-17
Offenses, 70-7
Planning and Zoning Commis-
sion, 80-3
Smoking, 86-12
Taxation, 105-7, 105-14, 105-18
Vehicles and traffic, 115-4
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7 - 123-9
RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUC-
TION
Flood damage prevention, 29-19
See also CONSTRUCTION
RESTAURANTS
Alcoholic beverages, 10-2. 10-4
Smoking, 86-5
Taxation, 105-5
Wastewater, 120-34
RETAIL FOOD ESTABLISH-
MENTS, see RESTAURANTS
RETIREMENT
Employee manual, A140-405
Personnel policies. 76-18
See also PENSIONS
RIGHT TO FARM, sce FARMS
AND FARMING
RIGHT TO KNOW
Employee manual, A140-214
ROADS, see STREETS AND
SIDEWALKS
ROADSIDE MEMORIALS
Employee manual, A140-305
RODENTS
Nuisances, 64-5
RUBBISH, see GARBAGE, RUB-
BISH AND REFUSE
RURAL DEVELOPMENT DIS-
TRICT
Zoning, 130-19

=S

SAFETY STANDARDS

Animals and fowl, 14-2, 14-5

Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-14, 20-23 - 20-25

Employee manual, A140-214,
A140-501, A140-508, A140-
518, A140-522, A140-701

Fire prevention, 25-1, 25-4, 25-8

Fireworks, 27-2 - 27-4

Flood damage prevention, 29-2 —
29-4, 29-16,29-17

Lighting, outdoor, 51-2. 51-4, 51-
12

Nuisances, 64-2, 64-7

Offenses, 70-2, 70-3

Personnel policies, 76-2

Smoking, 86-2

Streets and sidewalks, 94-7

Vehicles and traffic, 115-2

Wastewater, 120-25

01-01-2016



Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-1, 123-6 — 123-
8, 123-23, 123-28 — 123-30
Zoning, 130-2
See also LIFE SAFETY CODE;
PUBLIC ORDER AND
SAFETY
SALARIES AND COMPENSA-
TION
Administration of government, 7-
11, 7-15, 7-19, 7-24, 7-26, 7-
28
Employee manual, A140-102,
A140-201, A140-202, A140-
410, A140-507
Personnel policies, 76-7
Taxation, 105-18
See also COMPENSATION
SALES
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-19, 20-25, 20-30 —
20-32
Employee manual, A140-701
Fireworks, 27-3, 27-7, 27-8
Lighting, outdoor, 51-9
Wastewater, 120-17, 120-39
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-29
See also GARAGE SALES
SALES, SPECIAL, see GARAGE
SALES
SANITARY FACILITIES
Flood damage prevention. 29-19,
29-21
SANITARY LANDFILL, see
LANDFILLS
SANITATION
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-24
Taxation, 105-17
SATELLITE DISH ANTENNAS,
see ANTENNAS
SCHOOLS
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-25
Offenses, 70-3. 70-5
Personnel policies, 76-15, 76-19
Vehicles and traffic, 115-2
Zoning, 130-2
SCREENS AND SCREENING
Flood damage prevention, 29-19
Nuisances, 64-5, 64-7
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7
See also LANDSCAPING
SEARCH WARRANTS, see
WARRANTS
SECURITY STANDARDS
Administration of government. 7-
30
Employee manual, A140-517,
A140-518
Flood damage prevention, 29-15,
29-19
Lighting, outdoor, 51-4, 51-9, 51-
12

JEMEZ SPRINGS INDEX

Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7, 123-12, 123-
33
SEDIMENT CONTROL, see SOIL
EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL
SEEING EYE DOGS, see DOGS;
GUIDE DOGS
SEIZURE
Animals and fowl, 14-3
SENIOR CITIZENS
Animals and fowl, 14-4
SEPTIC TANKS
Wastewater, 120-5, 120-6, 120-
10, 120-32, 120-33
SERVICE DOGS, see DOGS;
GUIDE DOGS
SERVICE STATIONS, see FILL-
ING STATIONS
SETBACKS
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-14
Zoning, 130-19 — 130-21
SEWER
Zoning, 130-24
SEWERS
Wastewater, 120-15 — 120-19,
120-21 - 120-25
SEXUAL HARASSMENT
Employee manual, A140-703
See also HARASSMENT
SHEDS
Offenses, 70-5
SHOTGEUNS, see FIREARMS:
WEAPONS
SICK LEAVE
Employee manual, A140-301,
A140-305, A140-307, A140-
311, A140-507, A140-601,
A140-602
See also LEAVES OF AB-
SENCE
SIDEWALKS, see STREETS AND
SIDEWALKS
SIGNS
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-31
Lighting, outdoor, 51-7, 51-9, 51-
10,51-13
Offenses, 70-10
Smoking, 86-8, 86-10
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-13
Zoning, 130-26
SITE PLANS
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-18
SMOKE
Employee manual, A140-505
Fire prevention, 25-10, 25-11
Smoking, 86-2, 86-4 — 86-6, 86-8
SMOKE ALARMS
Zoning, 130-24
SMOKING
Bingo, 86-5
Cigarettes, 86-5
Citations, 86-9
Complaints, 86-9

16

Definitions, 86-3
Employee manual, A140-505, v
A140-701
Enforcement, 86-9
Fire Department, 86-9
Hotels, 86-5
Licenses and permits, 86-5
Meetings, 86-3
Motels, 86-5
Nonretaliation, 86-12
Nonwaiver, 86-12
Police Department, 86-9
Posted smoke-free and smoking-
permitted areas, 86-8
Prohibition of smoking near en-
trances, windows and venti-
lation systems, 86-6
Purpose, 86-2
Reports, 86-12
Responsibilities of employers, 86-
7
Restaurants, 86-5
Safety standards, 86-2
Short title. 86-1
Signs, 86-8, 86-10
Smoke, 86-2, 86-4 — 86-6, 86-8
Smoking-permitted areas, 86-5
Smoking prohibited, 86-4
Taxicabs, 86-4
Tobacco, 86-2, 86-5. 86-6
Ventilation, 86-6
Violations, 86-10
Violations and penalties, 86-9 —
86-12 )
Waivers, 86-12 \ 4
SOCIAL SECURITY
Employee manual, A140-201,
A140-205, A140-216, A140-
301, A140-410
SOIL EROSION AND SEDI-
MENT CONTROL
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7
SOLAR AND WIND ENERGY
SYSTEMS
Zoning, 130-30
SOLID WASTE, see GARBAGE,
RUBBISH AND REFUSE;
TRASH
SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS
Animals and fowl, 14-2
SPECIAL LAW ENFORCE-
MENT OFFICERS, see PO-
LICE OFFICERS
SPECIAL PERMITS
Alcoholic beverages, 10-5
See also BUILDING PERMITS;
CONSTRUCTION PER-
MITS; LICENSES AND
PERMITS
SPECIAL POLICE OFFICERS,
see POLICE DEPARTMENT;
POLICE OFFICERS
SPECIAL SALES, see GARAGE
SALES
SPEED LIMITS
Vehicles and traffic, 115-2

01-01-2016



STEEP SLOPE OVERLAY DIS-
TRICT
Zoning, 130-23
STORAGE )
Flood damage prevention, 29-19
Nuisances, 64-5, 64-7
STORM SEWERS, see SEWERS
STORMWATER
Wastewater, 120-28, 120-29
STORMWATER AND EROSION
CONTROL, see SOIL ERO-
SION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL
STREET EXCAVATIONS, see
EXCAVATIONS
STREETLIGHTING, see LIGHT-
ING
STREET OPENINGS, see EXCA-
VATIONS
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS
Appeals, 94-4
Application for permit, 94-2
Attorney's fees, 94-5
Bond, 94-4
Bonds, 94-4
Consideration of application, 94-4
Construction, 94-1
Construction permit required, 94-
1
Construction permits, 94-1
Costs and expenses, 94-2, 94-4,
94-5
Curbs, 94-1
Driveways, 94-1
Excavations, 94-1, 94-6, 94-7
Failure to complete project, 94-5
Fees, 94-3. 94-3
Filing fee. 94-3
Grades and grading, 94-1
Inspections, 94-4
Licenses and permits, 94-1 — 94-4
Pedestrians, 94-7
Protection of public. 94-7
Restoration of public way, 94-6
Safety standards, 94-7
Village Clerk, 94-1. 94-3, 94-4
Village Clerk-Treasurer, 94-1, 94-
3,94-4
SUBDIVISION OF LAND
Flood damage prevention, 29-20
See also CH. 100
SURCHARGES, see CHARGES;
FEES
SURETY BONDS, see BONDS

o

TAX ASSESSOR, see ASSESSOR
TAXATION
Hold Harmless Gross Receipts
Tax
Dedication, 105-22
Effective date, 105-23
General provisions, 105-20
Imposition of tax, 105-19
Specific exemptions, 105-21
Lodger's Tax

JEMEZ SPRINGS INDEX

Administration of monies col-
lected, 105-16

Advertising, 105-2, 105-16,
105-17

Advisory Board, 105-14, 105-
16, 105-18

Appeals, 105-5

Appointments, 105-16

Attomey's fees, 105-9

Bonds, 105-17

Camps, 103-6

Charges, 105-17

Citation, 105-1

Citations, 105-1

Civil penalty and notice. 105-
10

Collection of delinquencies,
105-10

Collection of tax and reporting
procedures, 105-7

Complaints, 105-12

Computation, 105-10

Confidentiality, 105-11, 105-
15

Confidentiality of return and
audit. 105-15

Contracting for services, 105-
18

Convalescent homes, 105-6

Costs and expenses. 105-9,
105-10, 105-17, 105-18

Definitions, 105-3

Department of Finance, 105-
13, 105-14. 105-17

District Attomey, 105-9

Eligible use of lodger's tax
proceeds, 105-17

Enforcement, 105-9

Exemptions, 105-6

Failure to return, 105-10

Fees, 105-9

Financial reporting, 105-14

Fire protection, 105-17

Hearings, 105-5

Hospitals. 105-6

Imposition of tax, 105-4

Inspections, 105-8, 105-18

Liability, 105-7, 105-10, 105-
12

Licenses and permits. 105-5,
105-7

Licensing, 103-5

Mayor, 105-16

Meetings. 105-5, 105-16

Notices, 103-5, 105-10

Purpose, 105-2

Records. 105-8, 105-10, 105-
18

Refunds and credits, 105-12

Reports, 105-7, 105-14, 105-
18

Restaurants, 105-5

Salaries and compensation.
105-18

Sanitation, 105-17

Vacancies. 105-16

Vendor audits, 105-13

17

Vendors, 105-4 — 105-10, 105-
13, 105-15
Village Attorney, 105-10
Village Clerk, 105-5, 105-7,
105-10, 105-12, 105-13
Village Clerk-Treasurer, 105-
35, 105-7, 105-10, 105-12,
105-13
Violations and penalties, 105-
10, 105-11
TAXICABS
Smoking, 86-4
TELECOMMUNICATIONS FA-
CILITIES
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-1, 123-2, 123-6
—123-8,123-11 - 123-14,
123-16 —123-23,123-25 -
123-29, 123-33
See also WIRELESS TELE-
COMMUNICATIONS FA-
CILITIES
TESTS
Vehicles and traffic, 115-2
Wastewater, 120-4, 120-33, 120-
37
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7
TOBACCO
Employee manual, A140-505
Smoking, 86-2, 86-5, 86-6
See also CIGARETTES
TOILET FACILITIES, see SANI-
TARY FACILITIES
TOPSOIL PROTECTION, see
EXCAVATIONS
TOPSOIL REMOVAL, see EX-
CAVATIONS
TOWERS
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7 - 123-12, 123-
14, 123-16, 123-17, 123-19,
123-21, 123-23, 123-30
TOXIC SUBSTANCES, see HAZ-
ARDOUS MATERIALS
TOXIC WASTES, see HAZARD-
OUS MATERIALS
TRANSIENT VENDORS, see
ITINERANT VENDOR LI-
CENSE; SALES
TRAP
Animals and fowl, 14-5
TRAPPING
Animals and fowl, 14-5
TRAPS
Animals and fowl, 14-5
TRASH
Fire prevention, 25-11
Nuisances, 64-2, 64-4, 64-5
See also GARBAGE, RUBBISH
AND REFUSE
TREASURER, see
CLERK/TREASURER; VIL-
LAGE CLERK-TREASURER
TRENCHES, see EXCAVATIONS
TRESPASSING
Lighting, outdoor, 51-4, 51-9, 51-
10

01-01-2016



TRUSTEES, see BOARD OF
TRUSTEES

—U-

UTILITIES
Flood damage prevention, 29-3,
29-16.29-19 - 29-21
Lighting, outdoor, 51-4
Offenses, 70-13
Wastewater, 120-16

Wireless telecommunications fa-

cilities, 123-7

V=

VACANT LOTS
Minors, 57-1
Offenses, 70-5
VACCINATIONS
Animals and fowl, 14-3
VAGRANCY
Offenses, 70-5
VAPORS
Lighting, outdoor, 51-13
Wastewater, 120-31
VARIANCES
Flood damage prevention, 29-17
Zoning, 130-26, 130-33
VECTORS, see INSECTS; RO-
DENTS
VEHICLES
Animals and fowl, 14-5
Employee manual, A140-508,
A140-512, A140-701

Flood damage prevention, 29-16,

29-19
General provisions, 1-22 — 1-24
Nuisances, 64-6, 64-7
Offenses, 70-3 — 70-6, 70-10

Vehicles and traffic, 115-2, 115-4

VEHICLES, ABANDONED, see
ABANDONMENT
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-26
Penalty Assessment Program,
115-1-115-4
Assessments, 115-1 - 115-4
Disabled vehicles, 115-2
Drugs, 115-2
Effect, 115-3
Emergencies, 115-2
Emergency vehicles, 115-2
Failure to pay penalty assess-
ment, 115-4
Fees, 115-2
Insurance, 115-2

Intoxicating beverages, 115-2

Licenses and permits, 115-2,
115-4
Mufflers, 115-2

Municipal Court, 115-3, 115-4

Noise, 115-2

Notices, 115-2 - 115-4
Obstructions, 115-2
Open containers, 115-2

JEMEZ SPRINGS INDEX

Option, 115-3

Parking, 115-2

Penalty assessment listing,
115-2

Penalty assessment misde-
meanors, 115-3

Police officers, 115-2

Records, 115-3, 115-4

Registration, 115-2

Reports, 115-4

Safety standards, 115-2

Schools, 115-2

Speed limits, 115-2

Tests, 115-2

Title, 115-1

Violations and penalties, 115-1

- 115-4
Yield intersections, 115-2
VEHICLES, EMERGENCY, see
EMERGENCY VEHICLES
VEHICLES, IMPOUNDMENT
OF, see IMPOUNDMENT
VEHICLES, RECREATIONAL,
see RECREATIONAL VEHI-
CLES
VENDORS
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-21 — 20-24, 20-26
Employee manual. A140-214
Taxation, 105-4 — 105-10, 105-
13, 105-15

See also ITINERANT VENDOR

LICENSE
VENTILATION
Animals and fowl, 14-5
Employee manual, A140-505
Flood damage prevention, 29-18
Smoking, 86-6
VETERANS
Employee manual, A140-305
Personnel policies, 76-9
VICIOUS ANIMALS
Animals and fowl, 14-5
See also ANIMALS
VILLAGE ASSESSOR, see AS-
SESSOR
VILLAGE ATTORNEY
Taxation, 105-10
Wastewater, 120-8
See also DISTRICT ATTOR-
NEY
VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUS-
TEES, see BOARD OF
TRUSTEES
VILLAGE CENTER DISTRICT
Zoning, 130-20
VILLAGE CLERK

Administration of government, 7-

3.7-26, 7-28, 7-29
Animals and fowl, 14-2
Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-23
Employee manual, A140-108
Fire prevention, 25-1, 25-10, 25-
11
Hazardous materials, 36-3
Lighting, outdoor, 51-12
Personnel policies, 76-13, 76-15

18

Planning and Zoning Commis-
sion, 80-4

Streets and sidewalks, 94-1, 94-3,
94-4

Taxation, 105-5, 105-7, 105-10,
105-12, 105-13

Wastewater, 120-3, 120-17, 120-
18, 120-22

Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-32

See also CLERK/TREASURER;
MUNICIPAL CLERK

VILLAGE CLERK-TREASURER

Administration of government, 7-
3,7-28,7-29

Animals and fowl, 14-2

Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-23

Employee manual, A140-108

Fire prevention, 25-1, 25-11

Hazardous materials, 36-3

Lighting, outdoor, 51-12

Personnel policies, 76-13, 76-15

Planning and Zoning Commis-
sion, 80-4

Streets and sidewalks, 94-1, 94-3,
94-4

Taxation, 105-5, 105-7, 105-10,
105-12, 105-13

Wastewater, 120-3, 120-17, 120-
18, 120-22

Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-32

See also CLERK/TREASURER;
MUNICIPAL CLERK

VILLAGE DEPARTMENTS

Administration of government. 7-
29,7-30

VILLAGE MARSHAL

Administration of government, 7-
27

VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES

Administration of government, 7-
10, 7-15, 7-19, 7-21, 7-23 -
7-25,7-27

Alcoholic beverages, 10-3, 10-6

Animals and fowl, 14-2, 14-9

Business registration and licens-
ing, 20-8, 20-28, 20-32

Employee manual, A140-101,
A140-201, A140-501, A140-
508, A140-516, A140-517,
A140-522, A140-701, A140-
702

Fire prevention, 25-6, 25-13

Flood damage prevention, 29-22

General provisions, 1-21 — 1-26

Hazardous materials, 36-4

Lighting, outdoor, 51-15

Minors. 57-2, 57-4

Nuisances, 64-6, 64-8

Offenses, 70-2, 70-5, 70-11, 70-
14, 70-16, 70-18, 70-19

Personnel policies, 76-5, 76-10,
76-22

Smoking, 86-9 — 86-12

Taxation, 105-10, 105-11

01-01-2016




Vehicles and traffic, 115-1 - 115-
4
Wastewater, 120-9, 120-10, 120-
13, 120-39
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-7, 123-19 — 123-
21,123-26 - 123-28, 123-33
Zoning, 130-26, 130-28, 130-29,
130-35
See also NOTICES OF VIOLA-
TIONS; OFFENSES
VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPART-
MENT, see FIRE DEPART-
MENT
VOLUNTEER FIRE FIGHTERS,
see FIRE DEPARTMENT

-W-

WAGES, see COMPENSATION:
SALARIES AND COMPEN-
SATION

WAIVERS

Personnel policies, 76-20
Smoking, 86-12
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-30
WALLS
Flood damage prevention, 29-19,
29-21
WARRANTS
Administration of government, 7-
15
Animals and fowl, 14-2
WASTEWATER
General Provisions
Asbestos, 120-4
Assessments, 120-1
Compliance with state build-
ing code, 120-14
Connection after payment of
fee, 120-3
Connection to system, 120-1
Construction, 120-11, 120-12
Costs and expenses. 120-1 —
120-3
Easements. 120-2
Fees, 120-2, 120-3
Fill, 120-4
Inspections, 120-4
Licenses and permits, 120-2 —
120-5
Liens, 120-1
Noncompliance a nuisance,
abatement of nuisance,
120-10
Notices, 120-1, 120-4
Nuisances. 120-10
Plumbing, 120-53, 120-6, 120-
10
Prohibition to tie in to Village
lines, 120-13
Records, 120-1, 120-4
Responsibility for installing
sewer line, 120-4
Separate connections, 120-2
Septic tank connections, 120-5

JEMEZ SPRINGS INDEX

Septic tanks, 120-5, 120-6,
120-10

Supervision by Village, 120-
12

Supervision of sanitary mat-
ters, 120-8

Survey, 120-1

Tests, 120-4

Unlawful disposal of sewage
or other matter, 120-7

Unlawful use of noncomplying
habitations. 120-6

Use of vitrified clay pipe, 120-
11

Village Attorney, 120-8

Village Clerk, 120-3

Village Clerk-Treasurer, 120-3

Violations and penalties, 120-
9,120-10, 120-13

Industrial wastes

Action upon discharge of pre-
heated substance, 120-32

Animals and fowl, 120-30

Ashes, 120-30

Charges, 120-38

Construction, 120-31

Cost recovery, 120-38

Costs and expenses, 120-35,
120-36, 120-38

Definitions, 120-27

Drainage, 120-28. 120-29

Explosives, 120-30

Fees, 120-38, 120-39

Filling stations, 120-34

Flammables, 120-30, 120-34

Fuel, 120-30

Garages, 120-34

Garbage, rubbish and refuse,
120-30, 120-31

Gas, 120-30

Gases, 120-30

Glass, 120-30

Groundwater, 120-28, 120-36

Inspections, 120-34

Licenses and permits. 120-32

Liens, 120-39

Maintenance, 120-35

Manbholes, 120-36, 120-37

Manure, 120-30

Meters, 120-36

Nuisances, 120-30 — 120-32

Obstructions, 120-30

Odors, 120-31

Plastics, 120-30

Prohibited discharges, 120-28

Prohibited substances, 120-30

Radioactive waste, 120-31

Restaurants, 120-34

Sales, 120-39

Septic tanks, 120-32, 120-33

Short title, 120-26

Stormwater, 120-28, 120-29

Stormwater discharge, 120-29

Substances preheated in dis-
cretion of Village, 120-31

Testing, 120-33

Testing methods, 120-37

Tests, 120-33, 120-37

19

Traps, 120-34
Vapors, 120-31
Violations and penalties, 120-
39
Sewer Rates and Charges
Authority of governing body
unrestricted, 120-23
Authority to take action to col-
lect, 120-24
Billing, 120-18
Bonds, 120-23
Connection fee, 120-15
Construal of provisions, 120-
25
Construction, 120-15, 120-21
Cost for disconnection for de-
linquent charges, 120-19
Costs and expenses, 120-15.
120-16, 120-19, 120-21,
120-22
Disconnection charge, 120-22
Fees. 120-15 - 120-17, 120-
19, 120-21, 120-22
Licenses and permits, 120-22
Liens, 120-17
Meetings, 120-16
Meters, 120-16
Notices, 120-18
Payment, 120-18
Records, 120-16
Remedies, 120-17
Safety standards, 120-25
Sales, 120-17
Service connections, 120-21
Service contract, 120-15
Sewers, 120-15 - 120-19, 120-
21 -120-25
User fees, 120-16
Utilities, 120-16
Village Clerk, 120-17. 120-18,
120-22
Village Clerk-Treasurer, 120-
17, 120-18, 120-22
WATER
Animals and fowl, 14-5
Fire prevention, 25-10
Flood damage prevention, 29-3,
29-15, 29-16, 29-18 — 29-21
Wastewater, 120-7, 120-16, 120-
19, 120-28, 120-29, 120-31,
120-35, 120-36
Zoning, 130-2
WATERCOURSES
Flood damage prevention, 29-15,
29-16
WATER POLLUTION
Flood damage prevention, 29-15
See also POLLUTION
WATER SUPPLY
Flood damage prevention, 29-18
WEAPONS
Employee manual, A140-522
Hazardous materials, 36-2
Offenses, 70-7
See also FIREARMS
WEBSITES
Employee manual, A140-216

01-01-2016



WEEDS, see BRUSH, GRASS
AND WEEDS
WELLS
Hazardous materials, 36-2
WILD ANIMALS, see ANIMALS
WIND ENERGY SYSTEMS
Zoning, 130-30
WIRELESS TELECOMMUNI-
CATIONS FACILITIES, 123-
1,123-2,123-6 - 123-8, 123-11
—123-14, 123-16 — 123-23,
123-25 - 123-29, 123-33
Abandonment, 123-29
Accessory buildings and struc-
tures, 123-7, 123-14
Action on application, 123-18
Adherence to state and/or federal
rules and regulations, 123-33
Advertising, 123-13
Antennas, 123-7, 123-9, 123-10,
123-12, 123-13, 123-23, 123-
24
Appeals, 123-21, 123-32
Appearance and visibility, 123-11
Application fee, 123-21
Assessments, 123-7
Attorney's fees, 123-26
Authority, 123-35
Bonds, 123-7, 123-22
Building permits, 123-16. 123-18,
123-21
Certificates of compliance, 123-
18
Certificates of occupancy, 123-7,
123-15
Charges, 123-7, 123-26
Compensation, 123-25
Complaints, 123-33
Conditional use permit applica-
tion and other requirements,
123-7
Conditional use permit excep-
tions, 123-16
Conditional uses, 123-4, 123-6,
123-7, 123-16 — 123-30, 123-
33
Conflict with other laws, 123-34
Construction, 123-1, 123-6 — 123-
9, 123-15, 123-23, 123-25,
123-26
Costs and expenses, 123-7, 123-
15, 123-19, 123-22, 123-26,
123-29, 123-30
Definitions, 123-5
Disability, 123-25
Drainage, 123-7
Electromagnetic interference,
123-7
Emergencies, 123-7, 123-13
Escrow accounts, 123-15
Extent and parameters of condi-
tional use permit, 123-20
Fees, 123-7, 123-21, 123-26, 123-
32
Fences, 123-7
Fire Department, 123-7
Grades and grading, 123-7

JEMEZ SPRINGS INDEX

Hearings, 123-7, 123-17, 123-18,
123-20, 123-32

Height of telecommunications
tower(s), 123-10

Height regulations, 123-6 — 123-
10, 123-14, 123-17, 123-33

Historic districts, 123-7

Indemmification, 123-26

Inspections, 123-15, 123-23

Insurance, 123-25

Jurisdiction, 123-3

Landscaping, 123-7

Liability, 123-25, 123-26

Liability insurance, 123-25

Licenses and permits, 123-1, 123-
4, 123-6 - 123-8, 123-16 —
123-30, 123-33

Lighting, 123-7, 123-10, 123-11,
123-13, 123-33

Location, 123-8

Lot size and setbacks, 123-14

Meetings, 123-7, 123-15, 123-30

Minutes, 123-32

Notice of violation, 123-28

Notices, 123-13, 123-15, 123-17,
123-19, 123-20, 123-24, 123-
25,123-28,123-29, 123-33

Notices of violations, 123-28

Notifications and annual NIER
certification, 123-24

Parking, 123-7

Parks, 123-7

Performance security, 123-22

Periodic regulatory review, 123-
31

Police Department, 123-7

Policy and goals for conditional
use permits, 123-6

Public hearing and notification
requirements, 123-17

Purpose and legislative intent,
123-1

Radiation, 123-7

Recertification, 123-19

Records, 123-7, 123-14, 123-18,
123-19, 123-22, 123-32

Relief, 123-30

Removal, 123-29

Reports, 123-7 — 123-9

Retention of expert assistance and
reimbursement by applicant,
123-15

Revocation of conditional use
penmnit, 123-28

Safety standards, 123-1. 123-6 —
123-8, 123-23, 123-28 — 123-
30

Sales, 123-29

Screens and screening, 123-7

Security, 123-12

Security standards, 123-7, 123-
12, 123-33

Setbacks. 123-14

Severability, 123-4

Shared use, 123-9

Signage, 123-13

Signs, 123-13

Site plans, 123-18

20

Soil erosion and sediment control, \ )
123-7 A
Tests, 123-7
Title, 123-2
Towers, 123-7 — 123-12, 123-14,
123-16, 123-17, 123-19, 123-
21, 123-23, 123-30
Utilities, 123-7
Village Clerk, 123-32
Village Clerk-Treasurer, 123-32
Violations and penalties, 123-7,
123-19-123-21, 123-26 —
123-28, 123-33
Waivers, 123-30
Zoning Officer, 123-32, 123-33
See also ANTENNAS: TOW-
ERS
WORKPLACE VIOLENCE
Employee manual, A140-522

Y-

YARDS
Nuisances, 64-5, 64-7
YARD SALES, see GARAGE
SALES; SALES
YARD WASTE, see BRUSH,
GRASS AND WEEDS
YARD WASTE COLLECTION,
see BRUSH, GRASS AND
WEEDS
YIELD INTERSECTIONS
Vehicles and traffic, 115-2

-7

ZONING
Administration and Enforcement

Administration, 130-31

Amendment procedures, 130-
33

Appeals, 130-34

Conditional use procedures,
130-32

Hearings, 130-32 - 130-34

Inspections, 130-31

Notices, 130-32 — 130-34

Records, 130-31

Variances, 130-33

Violations and penalties, 130-
35

Zoning Administrator, 130-31

Establishment of Districts

Animals, 130-19

Annexation, 130-18

Conditional uses, 130-19 —
130-21

Definitions, 130-23

Fences, 130-19

Flood Hazard Overlay District,
130-22

Hearings, 130-18

Licenses and permits, 130-22

Lots, 130-19

Manufactured homes, 130-20,
130-21

01-01-2016



Neighborhood Residential Dis-
trict, 130-21

Notices, 130-18

Permitted uses, 130-19 — 130-
21

Planning and Zoning Commis-
sion, 130-18

Rural Development District,
130-19

Setbacks, 130-19 - 130-21

Steep Slope Overlay District,
130-23

Village Center District, 130-20

Zone Map, 130-17

Zones established, 130-16

General Provisions

Comprehensive Plan, 130-2
Interpretation, 130-4
Jurisdiction, 130-3

Parks. 130-2

Planning Commission, 130-4
Purpose, 130-2

Safety standards, 130-2
Schools, 130-2

Title, 130-1

Water, 130-2

Zoning Maps, 130-4

General Requirements

Accessory building height,
130-9

Accessory dwelling unit
height, 130-10

Access to structures, 130-7

Building height, 130-8

Conditional uses, 130-6

Exceptions to height regula-
tions, 130-11

Fire protection, 130-7

Floodplain determination, 130-
15

Land use, 130-6

Lots, 130-7

Mobile home installation. 130-
12

Off-street parking. 130-7

Parking. 130-7

Recreational vehicles. 130-14

Refuse disposal, 130-13

Supplementary Regulations

Abandonment, 130-29. 130-30

Alternative energy systems,
130-30

Bed-and-breakfast, 130-24

Building permit application,
130-28

Definitions, 130-26

Design standards, 130-27

Fees, 130-25

Geothermal energy systems,
130-30

Hearings, 130-26

Home occupation, 130-25

Inspections, 130-28

Licenses and permits, 130-24
- 130-26, 130-28, 130-30

Lighting, 130-24

Nonconforming uses, 130-29

Notices, 130-26, 130-29

JEMEZ SPRINGS INDEX

Off-street parking and loading,
130-27
Parking, 130-27
Prohibited signs, 130-26
Prohibited uses, 130-25
Sewer, 130-24
Signs and outdoor advertising
devices, 130-26
Smoke alarms. 130-24
Solar and wind energy sys-
tems, 130-30
Variances, 130-26
Violations and penalties, 130-
26, 130-28, 130-29
Wind energy systems, 130-30
Terminology
Definitions, 130-5
Terms defined, 130-5
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
Zoning, 130-31
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS,
see APPEALS
ZONING HEARING BOARD, see
HEARING OFFICER: HEAR-
INGS
ZONING MAPS
Zoning, 130-4
ZONING OFFICER
Wireless telecommunications fa-
cilities, 123-32, 123-33
ZONING PERMITS, see BUILD-
ING PERMITS: CONSTRUC-
TION PERMITS; LICENSES
AND PERMITS; SPECIAL
PERMITS

21

01-01-2016




